CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS For Use With Single Family Residential Property — Attached or Detached (C.A.R. Form RPA-CA, Revised 4/13)

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS*

 A. C. M. Martin, M. Martin, M. Martin, M. Martin, Phys. Rev. Lett. 81, 1000 (1990). 	(U.A.D. FOIM DEALOA, NEVISED AND)		1977 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 - 1978 -
		10	Da
a geologic Marson and A		41 A.S	1992 N 1974

	THIS IS AN OFFER FROM	Rosalinda Sant			("Buyer
В.	THE REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIRED is described			90003	
		Assessor's Parcel No. 605			, situated
~	Los Angeles		os Angeles	, Califi	omia, ("Property
ω.	THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Four Hundred 1	hirty-Five Thousand	D-#	* 10* 222	~~
		<u> </u>		\$ <u>435,000</u>	
	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on ENCY:		(date) (or 🗌	Days /	After Acceptance
Α,	DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller each acknowledge (C.A.R. Form AD).	e prior receipt of a "Disclose	re Regarding Real	Estate Agen	y Relationship
В.	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLER: multiple representation by the Broker representing that agreement or separate document (C.A.R. Form DA). B buyers, who may consider, make offers on or ultimate	principal. This disclosure may uyer understands that Broker re	be part of a listing a presenting Buyer may	preement, buy also represe	ver representation
ŝ.	represent other sellers with competing properties of intere	st to this Buyer.			
С.	CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are	hereby confirmed for this transac	bon:		
	Listing Agent Altera Rea			(Print Firm N	lame) is the age
	of (check one): 🔀 the Seller exclusively; or 🗌 both the B	uyer and Selier.			
	Selling Agent Bankers Inves	tment Group Inc	(Print Fir	m Name) (if n	ot the same as th
	Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): X the Buyer e Brokers are not parties to the Agreement between Buyer a	xclusively; or i the Seller exclusion of the Seller.	sively; or 🗌 both the	Buyer and Se	eller. Real Esta
	ANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good v			- 1	
	INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of				15,000.0
		tter acceptance (or] Other			
Un.	(2) (If checked) Buyer has given the deposit by person	al check (or		Xur umys	
	to the agent submitting the offer (or to			· · ·	a ser a s
	made payable to		he deposit shall be hel		la que tende su com
	uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited with Escro	w Holder (or 📋 into Broker's t	ust account) within a	3	ent a ser en al
	business days after Acceptance (or Other			 1.1 1.1	
	INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow	Holder an increased deposit in the	e amount of	\$	348,000.0
÷.,	within Days After Acceptance, or []				
÷.,	If a liquidated damages clause is incorporated into thi liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID) for any incr				
	LOAN(S):				- 1.
1	(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of			\$	
	This loan will be conventional financing or, if ch				100 A.A.
	🔄 🗍 assumed financing (C.A.R. Form PAA), 📋 Other	This	loan shall be at a fixed	i .	
	rate not to exceed % or, 🔲 an adjustabl	e rate loan with initial rate not to e	exceed %		
	Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points	not to exceed% o	f the loan amount. ¹	• •	
	(2) SECOND LOAN: in the amount of			\$	
	This loan will be conventional financing or, if checked	, 📋 Seller (C.A.R. Form SFA),	assumed financing	, . <u></u>	
	(C.A.R. Form PAA), Other	. This loan shall be at a	lixed rate not to exceed	1	and the second sec
	% or, 🗋 an adjustable rate loan with ini	tial rate not to exceed	%. Regardless o	fj i	
	the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed	i% of the loan am	วมก1.		
· +	(3) FHA/VA: For any FHA or VA loan specified above, Bu	ıyer has 17 (or 🗌)	Days After Acceptance	er e geres.	1.11.11.1
·	to Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FV	A) of any lender-required repai	rs or costs that Buve	r sa ita a lita	
	requests Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller				
	unless otherwise agreed in writing.			the second second	
D.,	ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:				
				•	i in the second
E. 1	BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE	in the amount of		\$	72,000:0
	to be deposited with Escrow Holder within sufficient time to				an an the
	PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):			\$	435,000:0
•					
Jar ^s e I	initials (PS)		er's Initial's (11.	\ A
515	nanoais ()	Sel	ers minais (<u></u>	ー ハーーーー	' "=]
				e	Research and a
13, Ca	ultomia Association of REALTORS®. Inc.				EKINI HOUSIN Opportunit
A-CA	REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 1 OF 8)		Reviewed by	Date	
		URCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA	I		

G. VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or loan broker pursuant to 3H(1) shall, within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller written verification of Buyer's down payment and closing costs. (If checked, 🗍

verification attached.)

H. LOAN TERMS:

(1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from lender or loan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified or preapproved for any NEW loan specified in 3C above. (If checked,] letter attached.)

(2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to obtain the designated loan(s). Obtaining the toan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. Buyer's contractual obligations to obtain and provide deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.

(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL: (i) Within 17 (or ____) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 14, in writing remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement;

- OR (ii) (If checked) [] the loan contingency shall remain in effect until the designated loans are funded.
 - (4) DNO LOAN CONTINGENCY (If checked): Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.
- APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or, if checked, [] is NOT) contingent upon a written appraisal of the Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the specified purchase price. If there is a loan contingency, Buyer's removal of the loan contingency shall be deemed removal of this appraisal contingency (or, 🗀 if checked, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 14B(3), in writing remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or) Days After Acceptance). If there is no loan contingency, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 14B(3), in writing remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or Days After Acceptance.
- J. ALL CASH OFFER (If checked): Buyer shall, within 7 (or sufficient funds to close this transaction. (If checked, prefication attached.)) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller written verification of

BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller has relied on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as
applicable, amount of down payment, contingent or non contingent loan, or all cash). If Buyer seeks alternate financing, (i) Seller has no obligation
to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain such financing, and (ii) Buyer shall also pursue the financing method specified in this Agreement.
Buyer's failure to secure alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in
this Agreement.

4. ALLOCATION OF COSTS (If checked): Unless otherwise specified here, in writing, this paragraph only determines who is to pay for the inspection, test or service ("Report") mentioned; it does not determine who is to pay for any work recommended or identified in the Report. A. INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS:

(1) 🗋 Buyer 🗋 Seller shall pay for an inspection and report for wood destroying pests and organisms ('Wood Pest Report') prepared by a registered structural pest control company.

		(2) Buyer Delier shall pay to have septic or private sewage disposal systems inspected
· .		(3) Buyer Seller shall pay to have domestic wells tested for water potability and productivity
		(4) 🔲 Buýer 🗋 Seller shall pay fór a natural hazard zone disclosure report prepared by
•		(5) Duyer Seller shall pay for the following inspection or report
		(6) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following inspection or report
	B.	GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS AND RETROFIT:
с с		(1) Buyer Seller shall pay for smoke detector installation and/or water heater bracing, if required by Law. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller
:		shall provide Buyer written statement(s) of compliance in accordance with state and local Law, unless exempt.
· · ·		(2) Buyer Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minimum mandatory government retrofit standards, inspections and
• •		reports if required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law.
	C.	ESCROW AND TITLE:
		(1) 🔀 Buyer 🔀 Seller shall pay escrow fee 50/50
		Escrow Holder shall be sellers choice
		(2) Buyer X Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy specified in paragraph 12E
÷ .		Owner's title policy to be issued by seller choice
		(Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's tender, unless otherwise agreed in writing.)
	D.	OTHER COSTS.
à .		(1) [] Buyer (2) Selier shall pay County transfer tax or fee
-		(2) 🗋 Buyer 🕅 Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee
		(3) 🗌 Buyer 🗋 Seller shall pay Homeowner's Association ("HOA") transfer fee
		(4) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA document preparation fees
		(5) 🗌 Buyer 🗋 Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee
· `	2	(6) Buyer Seller shall pay the cost, not to exceed \$, of a one-year home warranty plan,
		issued by, with the following optional coverages:
÷		Air Conditioner Pool/Spa Code and Permit upgrade Cother:
1.1	٠.	Buyer is informed that home warranty plans have many optional coverages in addition to those listed above. Buyer is advised to investigate
: · ·		these coverages to determine those that may be suitable for Buyer.
		(7) Buyer Seller shall pay for
٠		(8) Buyer Seller shall pay for
5 j.	- 1	of the second
Buye	ar's	Initials (123) ()

				1.05		
RPA-CA F	EVISED 4/13 (PAGE 2 OF 8	<u>۱</u>	, ÷7		÷2.,	ċ

Sellers Initials (Reviewed by Date CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 2 OF 8)



CLOSING AND POSSESSION:

A. Buyer intends (or] does not intend) to occupy the Property as Buyer's primary residence.

90003

- Seller-occupied or vacant property: Possession shall be delivered to Buyer at 5 PM or (8. AM PM) on the date of Close Days After Close Of Escrow. If transfer of title Of Escrow: Thing ; or 🗌 no later than and possession do not occur at the same time, Buyer and Seller are advised to: (i) enter into a written occupancy agreement (C.A.R. Form PAA,
- paragraph 2); and (ii) consult with their insurance and legal advisors. Tenant-occupied property: (i) Property shall be vacant at least 5 (or ______) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing. Note to Seller: If you are unable to deliver Property vacant in accordance with rent control and other applicable Law, you may C. be in breach of this Agreement. OR (II) (if checked) [] Tenant to remain in possession. (C.A.R. Form PAA, paragraph 3)
- At Close Of Escrow, (i) Seller assigns to Buyer any assignable warranty rights for items included in the sale, and (ii) Seller shall Deliver to Buyer available Copies of warranties. Brokers cannot and will not determine the assignability of any warranties. D.
- At Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing, Seller shall provide keys and/or means to operate all locks, mailboxes, security systems, alarms and garage door openers. If Property is a condominium or located in a common interest subdivision, Boyer may be required to pay a deposit to the Homeowners' Association ("HOA") to obtain keys to accessible HOA facilities. ε.
- STATUTORY DISCLOSURES (INCLUDING LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARD DISCLOSURES) AND CANCELLATION RIGHTS:
 - (1) Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Deliver to Buyer, if required by Law: (I) Federal Lead-Based Paint Disclosures (C.A.R. Form FLD) and pamphlet ("Lead Disclosures"); and (II) disclosures or notices required by sections 1102 et. seq. and 1103 et. seq. of the Civit Code ("Statutory Disclosures"). Statutory Disclosures include, but are not limited to, a Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Statement ("TDS"), Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement ("NHD"), notice or actual knowledge of release of illegal controlled substance, notice of special tax and/or assessments (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent notice regarding the Meilo-Roos Community Facilities Act and improvement Bond Act of 1915) and, if Seller has actual knowledge, of industrial use and military ordnance location (C.A.R. Form SPQ or SSD).
 - (2) Buyer shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), return Signed Copies of the Statutory and Lead Disclosures to Seller.
 - (3) In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer, Seller shall promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inaccuracies of which Buyer is otherwise aware, or which are disclosed in reports provided to or obtained by Buyer or ordered and paid for by Buyer.
 - If any disclosure or notice specified in 6A(1), or subsequent or amended disclosure or notice is Delivered to Buyer after the offer is Signed, Buyer shall have the right to cancel this Agreement within 3 Days After Delivery in person, or 5 Days After Delivery by deposit in the mail, by giving written notice of cancellation to Seller or Seller's agent. (4)
 - (5) Note to Buyer and Seller: Walver of Statutory and Lead Disclosures is prohibited by Law.
 - B. NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Seller shall, if required by Law: (I) Deliver & Buyer earthquake guides (and questionnaire) and environmental hazards booklet; (ii) even if exempt from the obligation to provide a NHD, disclose if the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; Chute Fire Responsibility Area; Eanthquake Fault Zone; Seismic Hazard Zone; and (iii) disclose any other zone as required by Law and provide any other information required for those zones.
 - WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, to avoid required withholding, Seller shall Deliver to Buyer or qualified substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) and California withholding Law (C.A.R. Form AS or QS).
- MEGAN'S LAW DATABASE DISCLOSURE: Notice: Pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex D. offenders is made available to the public via an Internet Web site maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender's criminal history, this information will include either the address at which the offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP Code in which he or she resides. (Neither Seller nor Brokers are required to check this website. If Buyer wants further information, Broker recommends that Buyer obtain information from this website during Buyer's inspection contingency period. Brokers do not have expertise in this
- INTERPORT AND A CONTRACT AND TRANSMISSION PIPELINES: This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the National Pipeline E. Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States Department of Transportation at http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further information about possible transmission pipelines near the Property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site.
- 7. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:

 - B. If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision, Seller has 3 (or ______)
 Days After Acceptance to reguest from the HOA (C.A.R. Form HOA): (i) Copies of any documents required by Law; (ii) disclosure of any pending or articipated claim or hitigation by or against the HOA; (iii) a statement containing the location, and number of designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the most recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; and (v) the names and contact information of all voluments with C.B. and the most recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; and (v) the names and contact information of all voluments with C.B. and the MOA. all HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). Seller shall itemize and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B(3)

)(_____)

- ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM PURCHASE PRICE:
 A. NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: hems listed as included or excluded in the MLS, flyers or marketing materials are not included in the purchase price or excluded from the sale unless specified in 8B or C.
 - B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:
 - (1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the Property;
 - EXISTING electrical, mechanical, lighting, plumbing and heating fixtures, ceiling fans, fireplace inserts, gas logs and grates, solar systems, built-in appliances, window and door screens, awnings, shutters, window coverings, attached floor coverings, television antennas, satellite dishes, private integrated telephone systems, air coolers/conditioners, pool/spa equipment, garage door openers/remote controls, mailbox, in-ground landscaping, trees/shrubs, water softeners, water punifiers, security systems/alarms; (if checked) 📩 stove(s), 📋 refrigerator(s);

RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 3 OF 8)

Buyer's Initials (25

Seller's Initials (I
Beviewed by Date	ļ



CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 3 OF 8)

Property Address: Los Angeles Ca (3) The tollowing additional items:

90003

- C.
- (3) The tollowing additional items:
 (4) Seller represents that all items included in the purchase price, unless otherwise specified, are owned by Seller.
 (5) All items included shall be transferred free of liens and without Seller warranty.
 ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: Unless otherwise specified, audio and video components (such as flat screen TVs and speakers) are excluded to the prometty. If any such item is not itself attached to the Property, even if a bracket or other mechanism attached to the component is attached to the Property;

CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed: (i) the Property is sold (a) in its PRESENT physical ("as-is") condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall 9. be removed by Close Of Escrow.

- Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including A.
- known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law. Buyer has the right to inspect the Property and, as specified in paragraph 14B, based upon information discovered in those inspections: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action. R
- с. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued. 10. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:

- Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 14B. Within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to: (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (iii) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seiler's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless
- Selier shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's Investigations and through the date possession is made ₿.
- available to Buyer
- D. Buyer indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnity and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalt to carry, policies of flability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Nonresponsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work dor ... on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

11. SELLER DISCLOSURES; ADDENDA; ADVISORIES; OTHER TERMS:

A. Seller Disclosures (If checked): Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, complete and provide Buyer with a: d Statutary Disaleguro /C & D. Earm SCD) Rollar Property Occorriganoirs (O.A.D. Form CDO)

	La deller ribberty adesitoritare (C.A.A. Form arca)	Un	C Supplemental Contractoal and Statutory Disclosure (C.F.I.	. Point 3307	_
В.	Addenda (if checked):		Addendum # (C.A.R. Form ADM)		
	Wood Destroying Pest Inspection and Allocation of Cos	t Addendur	m (C.A.R. Form WPA)	• 、	Ŀ
1.1	Purchase Agreement Addendum (C.A.R Form PAA)	۰.	Septic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. Fo	orm SWPI)	<u>.</u>
	Short Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)		Other		
C.	Advisories (if checked):		Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA)	; [:]	
	Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PAK)	. *	Statewide Buyer and Seller Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA)	• • • • • •	Č.
	Trust Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA)	· .	REO Advisory (C.A.R. Form REO)	1	1
D.	Other Terms:			2 N 2	
			· · ·		· .

12. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 14, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report, which shall include a search of the General Index, Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information. The preliminary report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the preliminary report
- and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, B. whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except: (i) monetary liens of record unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing.
- C. Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or
- D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL
- E. Buyer shall receive a CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder In writing and pay any increase in cost.

Buyer's Initials (<u>FS</u>)()	
RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 4 OF 8)	

Sellers initials	st)
Reviewed by	Date	-

	4	Γ.		٦
	÷		-	
e' i		sai	ii i	i.
÷.,	ăP	٢â	1000 1700	άŤ
٠.	÷.	_	н.	

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 4 OF 8)

Property Address: Los Angeles 90003 Ca 13. SALE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY:

A. This Agreement is NOT contingent upon the sale of any property owned by Buyer.

OR B. [] (If checked): The attached addendum (C.A.R. Form COP) regarding the contingency for the sale of property owned by Buyer is incorporated into this Agreement.

14. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC). A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or ______) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is

responsible under paragraphs 4, 6A, B and C, 7A, 9A, 11A and B, and 12A. Buyer may give Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.

B. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to:

(i) complete all Buver Investigations; approve all disclosures, reports and other applicable information, which Buver receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property; and

(ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory and Lead Disclosures Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 6A.

(2) Within the time specified in 14B(1), Buyer may request that Selier make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to Buyer's requests.

- By the end of the time specified in 14B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall, Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which) Days After Delivery of any such contingency or cancellation of this
- Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in 14B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to 14C, Buyer (4) retains the right to either (i) in writing remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may not cancel this Agreement pursuant to 14C(1).

SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL : C.

- (1)
- ELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:
 Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP) may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize return of Buyer's deposit.
 Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP) may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize return of Buyer's deposit.
 Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a NBP may cancel this Agreement for any of the following reasons: (i) if Buyer fails to deposit funds as required by 3A or 3B; (ii) if the funds deposited pursuant to 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (iii) if Buyer fails to Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs or terms as required by 3C(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (iv) if Buyer fails to Deliver verification as required by 3G or 3J; (vi) if Buyer fails to Deliver return Statutory and Lead Disclosures as required by paragraph 6A(2); or (viii) if Buyer fails to sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by paragraph S3B and 25. In such event, Seller shall authorize return of Buyer's deposit.
- Notice To Buyer To Perform: The NBP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by Seller; and (iii) give Buyer at least 2 (or ______) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP may not be (3)Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time for Buyer to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in 14C(2).
- D. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise specified in a separate written agreement between Buyer and Seller, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) Investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; or for inability to obtain financing. CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Seller or Buyer may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Seller or Buyer must first Deliver to the other a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the
- E party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Release of funds will require mutual Signed release instructions from Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. A Buyer or Seller may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign such instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code \$1057.3).
- 15. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Selier or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.
- 16. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final inspection of the Propeny within 5 (or) Davs Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 9; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).
- 17. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow, real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassesd upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (f) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (li) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED - DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

Buyer's Initials (_______){

Seller's initials (Reviewed by Date

Santana

RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 5 OF 8)

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 5 OF 8)

18. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.

 MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS.

20. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.

21. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller

shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 26A. 22. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:

A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a party and is delivered to and personally received by the other party or that party s authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.

B. "C.A.R. Form" means the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.

90003

- Close Of Escrow" means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of title, is recorded.
- D. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, facsimile and electronic.
- E. "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day.
- F. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59PM on the final day.
- G. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur.
- H. "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", means and shall be effective upon (i) personal receipt by Buyer or Selier or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8, regardless of the method used (i.e. messenger, mail, email, fax, other); OR (ii) if checked, per the attached addendum (C.A.R. Form RDN).
 - "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law, Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either party to modify or alter the content or integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other.
- J. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.
- K. "Repairs" means any repairs (Including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this Agreement.

"Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, Copy or any counterpart.

- 23. BROKER COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
- 24. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:

ŧ.

- A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: 1, 3, 4, 6C, 11B and D, 12, 13B, 14F, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 23, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions will control as to the duties a dobligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow.
- B. A Copy of this Agreement shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or
 -). Escrow Holder shall provide Seller's Statement of Information to Title company when received from Seller. Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Holder to accept and rely on Copies and Signatures as defined in this Agreement as originals, to open escrow and for other purposes of escrow. The validity of this Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escrow Holder Signs this Agreement.
- C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 23 and paragraph D of the section tilled Real Estate Brokers on page 8. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 23, respectively, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement. Escrow Holder for any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's natural deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; (i) if Buyer's Initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or (ii) if Buyer's Initial construct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.
- D. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 2 business days after mutual execution of the amendment.

Buyer's Initials (PS

RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 6 OF 8)



CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 6 OF 8)

25. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. If the Property is a dwelling with no more than four units, one of which Buyer intends to occupy, then the amount retained shall be no more than 3% of the purchase price. Any excess shall be returned to Buyer. Release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. AT TIME OF THE INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION FOR ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT (C.A.R. FOBM RID). Seller's Initials - 12-55

Buver's Initials

26. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

A. MEDIATION: Buyer and Seller agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action. Buyer and Seller also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 26C.

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:

Buyer and Seller agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. Buyer and Seller also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of residential real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure \$1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 26C.

'NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OF JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."

WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION."

	Buyer's Initiats	<u>PS 1</u>	 Seller's Initials	Cont 1	
וגרעד	TEDRACA				-

ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS

EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; (iii) the filing or enforcement of a mechanic's lien; and (iv) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court. The filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies, shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions.

BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) (2)participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.

27. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER:

This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the above continuation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more

counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing. 28. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIPE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California, Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller.

Buyer's Initials (______)(_____)

RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 7 OF 8)

Seller's Initials (. 44 Reviewed by



CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 7 OF 8)

29. EXPIRATION OF OFFER: This offer shall be deemed revo			
Sinner offer is personally received by Buyer, or by	•		who
authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the	e third Day after this offer	is signed by Buyer (or, if	(date)
ate 08/0172013 A	Date		
SUYER KaDaluso Matte		······································	
Rosalinda Santana Print name)	(Print name)	······	
Address)			
10. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: Seller warrants that Seller is t above offer, agrees to sell the Property on the above term read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreement () (If checked) SUBJECT TO ATTACHED COUNTER OFF	ns and conditions, and adrees to the a nt, and authorizes Broker to Deliver a FER (C.A.R. Form CO) DATED:	above confirmation of agency relations of agency relations of a second state of the second seco	
Date <u>\$/14/2013</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
HELMI HISENIL	SELLER		
Print name)	(Print name)		
Address)			
intended to evidence the date that (IEAL ESTATE BROKERS: Real Estate Brokers are not parties to the Agreement be	Confirmation of Acceptance has oc	curred.	
 Agency relationships are confirmed as stated in paragr 			
If specified in paragraph 3A, Agent who submitted the offer	for Buyer acknowledges receipt of de		
D. COOPERATING BROKER COMPENSATION: Listing Broker's proceeds in escrow: (i) the			
which the Property is offered for sale or a reciprocal MLS;	or (II) [] (If checked) the amount sp	ecified in a separate written agreen	
CBC) between Listing Broker and Cooperating Broker. Dec	naration of lucense and rax (U.A.R. P		Allow and an and an
will be required or that an exemption exists.	a second seco	om of t) may be used to document	that tax reporting
leal Estate Broker (Selling Firm) Bankers Investment	Group Inc	DRE Lic. # 00995543	that tax reporting
eal Estate Bicker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u>	Group Inc Raul Vega DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laguna Hills	DRE Lic. # 00995543 029 Date 08/01/2013 State Ca Zip 92	that tax reporting
eal Estate Bicker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> y defass <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> pephene <u>(626)905-2252</u> Fax <u>(949)613-</u> 2	Group Inc Raul Veqa DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8395 E-mail ranlyeqai	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> 029 Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> Zip <u>92</u> nvestments@vahoo.com	
eal Estate Broker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> y defess <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> septene <u>(626)905-2252</u> Fax <u>(949)613-1</u> ieal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> y	Group Inc Raul Vega DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8385 E-mail raulvegai Mel Wilson DRE Lic. #	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> 029 Date <u>D8/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> Zip <u>92</u> <u>nvestments@vahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date	
eal Estate Boker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> y defees <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> septence <u>(626)905-2252</u> Fax <u>(949)613-2</u> eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> y defees	Group Inc <u>Raul Vega</u> DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laguna Hills 8395 E-mail raulyegai Mel Wilson	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> 029 Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zīp 92</u> <u>nvestments@yahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. #	
eal Estate Bicker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> defess <u>25272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> rephone <u>(626) 905-2252</u> Fax <u>(949) 613-1</u> real Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> defess elephone Fax	Group Inc Raul Veqa DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills E-mail raulveqai Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> 029 Date <u>D8/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> Zip <u>92</u> <u>nvestments@vahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date	
eal Estate Bicker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> digass <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> septente (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-2 eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> y diffess elephone Fax SCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme	Group_Inc Raul Vega DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laguna Hills 8395 E-mail raulvegai Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. # E-mail E-mail	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zp 92</u> <u>nvestments@yahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date <u>Zp</u> State <u>Zp</u>	2653
eal Estate Bicker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> defess 28272 <u>Mill Creek Dr #240</u> replace (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-4 eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> y ddress elephone Fax SCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme punter offer number Sel	Group_Inc <u>Raul Vega</u> DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laguna Hills 8395 E-mail <u>raulvegas</u> Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City E-mail ent, (if checked, a deposit in the an ler's Statement of Information and , and agrees to act as Escrow H	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zp 92</u> <u>nvestments@yahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date <u>Zp</u> State <u>Zp</u>	2653
eal Estate Bipker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> diress <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> replane <u>(626)905-2252</u> Fax <u>(949)613-1</u> eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> diress elephone <u>Fax</u> SCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme punter offer number <u>Sel</u> Sel upplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder	Group Inc Raul Vecta DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8395 E-mail raulvectai Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City DRE Lic. # City E-mail emt, (if checked, □ a deposit in the antiler's Statement of Information and, and agrees to act as Escrow Her's general provisions.	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zip 92</u> <u>nvestments@vahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date <u>Zip</u> state <u>Zip</u> nount of \$ Holder subject to paragraph 24 of thi	2653
eal Estate Bipker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> defass <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> replane <u>(626) 905-2252</u> Fax <u>(949) 613-1</u> eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> deress elephone <u>Fax</u> SCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme punter offer number <u>Sel</u> Sel upplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder scrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Accept	Group Inc Raul Vecta DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8395 E-mail raulvectai Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City DRE Lic. # City E-mail emt, (if checked, □ a deposit in the antiler's Statement of Information and, and agrees to act as Escrow Her's general provisions.	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zp 92</u> <u>nvestments@yahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # <u></u> Date <u></u> State <u></u> Zp nount of \$ Holder subject to paragraph 24 of this Buyer and Seller is	2653
Heal Estate Broker (Selling Firm) Bankers Investment W Geopene (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-4 Heal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) Altera Real Estate Y Geopene (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-4 Heal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) Altera Real Estate Y Upplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder scrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acception Scrow Holder Sel Y Y Y Y	Group Inc Raul Vecta DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8395 E-mail raulvectai Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City DRE Lic. # City E-mail emt, (if checked, □ a deposit in the antiler's Statement of Information and, and agrees to act as Escrow Her's general provisions.	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zip 92</u> <u>nvestments@vahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date <u>Zip</u> state <u>Zip</u> nount of \$ Holder subject to paragraph 24 of thi	2653
eal Estate Bipker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> digas <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> pephone <u>(626) 905-2252</u> Fax (949) 613-4 eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> y diress elephone <u>Fax</u> SCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme punter offer number <u>Secrow Holders</u> Scrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Accept scrow Holdery ddress	Group_Inc Raul Vega DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laguna Hills 8395 E-mail raulvegai Mel Wilson City City E-mail ORE Lic. # City E-mail ent, (if checked,] a deposit in the an lers Statement of Information and , and agrees to act as Escrow F der's general provisions. ptance of the Agreement as between	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zp</u> <u>92</u> <u>nvestments@yahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date <u>Zp</u> tount of \$ tount of \$ Buyer and Seller is <u>Escrow #</u> Date	2653
eal Estate Bipker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> digas <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> pephone <u>6269.905-2252</u> Fax (949) 613-4 eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> y diress elephone <u>Fax</u> SCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme punter offer number <u>Sel</u> Sel upplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder scrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Accept scrow Holder bone/FaxE-mail	Group_Inc Raul Vega DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laguna Hills 8395 E-mail raulvegai Mel Wilson City City E-mail ORE Lic. # City E-mail ent, (if checked,] a deposit in the an lers Statement of Information and , and agrees to act as Escrow F der's general provisions. ptance of the Agreement as between	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zp</u> <u>92</u> <u>nvestments@yahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date <u>Zp</u> tount of \$ tount of \$ Buyer and Seller is <u>Escrow #</u> Date	2653
eal Estate Bipker (Selling Firm) <u>Bankers Investment</u> ditass <u>28272 Mill Creek Dr #240</u> peptone <u>(626) 905-2252</u> Fax (949) 613-4 eal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate</u> y ddress elephone <u>Fax</u> SCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme sunter offer number <u>Sel</u> ipplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder scrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Accept scrow Holder <u>Sel</u> ddress scrow Holder <u>Sel</u> ddress scrow Holder <u>Sel</u> ddress hone/Fax/E-mail <u>Scrow Holder</u> [] d	Group_Inc Raul Vega DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laguna Hills 8395 E-mail raulvegai Mel Wilson City City E-mail ORE Lic. # City E-mail ent, (if checked,] a deposit in the an lers Statement of Information and , and agrees to act as Escrow F der's general provisions. ptance of the Agreement as between	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>D8/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> Zip <u>92</u> <u>nvestments@vahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date State Zip nount of \$ tolder subject to paragraph 24 of this Buyer and Seller is Escrow # Date Date State License #	2653
Real Estate Broker (Selling Firm) Bankers Investment Address 25272 Mill Creek Dr #240 Perphone (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-22 Iteal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) Altera Real Estate Y Address Selephone Second Holder AcknowLEDGMENT: Scrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreeme ounter offer number Deplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder scrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Accept scrow Holder Y Oddress bone/Fax/E-mail Scrow Holder is licensed by the California Department of [] PRESENTATION OF OFFER: () () No counter offer Broker or Designee Initials	Group Inc Raul Vega DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8395 E-mail ranlvegai Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City E-mail City E-mail ent, (if checked,] a deposit in the an ler's Statement of Information and	DRE Lic. # <u>00995543</u> <u>029</u> Date <u>08/01/2013</u> State <u>Ca</u> <u>Zp 92</u> <u>nvestments@yahoo.com</u> DRE Lic. # Date <u>Zp</u> nount of \$ Nount of \$ Nount of \$ Escrow # Date <u>State</u> State License # Seller on <u>Seller</u> on <u>Seleler</u> on <u>Seller</u> on <u>Seleler</u> on <u>Selle</u>	2653), s Agreement, any (date).
Real Estate Broker (Selling Firm) Bankers Investment by Banker or Designee Initials Banker or Designee Initials Banker or Designee Initials	Group Inc Raul Vecta DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8395 E-mail ranlvecta Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City E-mail City E-mail ent, (if checked, □ a deposit in the antiler's Statement of Information and, and agrees to act as Escrow F der's general provisions. plance of the Agreement as between Corporations, □ Insurance, □ Real E) Listing Broker presented this offer to fer is being made. This offer was rejection	DRE Lic. # 00995543 029 Date 08/01/2013 State Ca Zip 92 nvestments@vahoo.com DRE Lic. # Date Zip state Zip tount of \$ Rolder subject to paragraph 24 of this Buyer and Seller is Escrow # Date State License # Seller on	2653) is Agreement, any (date). (date).
Real Estate Broker (Selling Firm) Bankers Investment Address 25272 Mill Creek Dr #240 Perphane (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-22 Iteal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) Altera Real Estate Bephane (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-22 Iteal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) Altera Real Estate Bephane (626) 905-2252 Fax (949) 613-22 Iteal Estate Broker (Listing Firm) Altera Real Estate By address elephone	Group Inc Raul Vecta DRE Lic. # 01870 City Laquna Hills 8395 E-mail ranlvecta Mel Wilson DRE Lic. # City E-mail City E-mail ent, (if checked, [] a deposit in the antiler's Statement of Information and, and agrees to act as Escrow F der's general provisions. plance of the Agreement as between Corporations, [] Insurance, [] Real E) Listing Broker presented this offer to fer is being made. This offer was rejection	DRE Lic. # 00995543 029 Date 08/01/2013 State Ca Zip 92 nvestments@vahoo.com DRE Lic. # Date Zip state Zip tount of \$ Rolder subject to paragraph 24 of this Buyer and Seller is Escrow # Date State License # Seller on	2653) is Agreement, any (date). (date).

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 8 OF 8)

Sa



BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form BIA-A, Revised 10/02)

Property Address: 10219 S Main St, Los Angeles , Ca 90003

Property").

A. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seller or Brokers. For this reason, you should conduct thorough investigations of the Property personally and with professionals who should provide written reports of their investigations. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.

B. BUYER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. The purchase agreement gives you the right to investigate the Property. If you exercise this right, and you should, you must do so in accordance with the terms of that agreement. This is the best way for you to protect yourself. It is extremely important for you to read all written reports provided by professionals and to discuss the results of inspections with the professional who conducted the inspection. You have the right to request that Seller make repairs, corrections or take other action based upon items discovered in your investigations or disclosed by Seller. If Seller is unwilling or unable to satisfy your requests, or you do not want to purchase the Property in its disclosed and discovered condition, you have the right to cancel the agreement if you act within specific time periods. If you do not cancel the agreement in a timely and proper manner, you may be in breach of contract.

C. SELLER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: Seller is required to disclose to you material facts known to him/her that affect the value or desirability of the Property. However, Seller may not be aware of some Property defects or conditions. Seller does not have an obligation to inspect the Property for your benefit nor is Seller obligated to repair, correct or otherwise cure known defects that are disclosed to you or previously unknown defects that are disclosed by you or your inspectors during escrow. The purchase agreement obligates Seller to make the Property available to you for investigations.

D. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as soil stability, geologic or environmental conditions, hazardous or illegal controlled substances, structural conditions of the foundation or other improvements, or the condition of the root, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, sewer, septic, waste disposal, or other system. The only way to accurately determine the condition of the Property is through an inspection by an appropriate professional selected by you. If Broker gives you referrate to such professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance. You may select any professional of your choosing. In sales involving residential dwellings with no more than four units, Brokers have a duty to make a diligent visual inspection of the accessible areas of the Property and to disclose the results of that inspection. However, as some Property defects or conditions may not be discoverable from a visual inspection, it is possible Brokers are not aware of them. If you have entered into a written agreement with a Broker, the specific terms of that agreement will determine the nature and extent of that Broker's duty to you. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY. IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.

- E. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
 - GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pobl/spa, other structural and non-structural systems and components, fixtures, built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property. (Structural engineers are best suited to determine possible design or construction detects, and whether improvements are structurally sound.)
- 2. SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, BOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and cannot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries. (Professionals such as appraisers, architects, surveyors and civil engineers are best suited to determine square footage, dimensions and boundaries of the Property.)
- 3. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms and other infestation or infection. Inspection reports covering these items can be separated into two sections: Section 1 identifies areas where infestation or infection is evident. Section 2 identifies areas where there are conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection. A registered structural pest control company is best suited to perform these inspections.
- infection. A registered structural pest control company is best suited to perform these inspections.
 SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainage. (Geotechnical engineers are best suited to determine such conditions, causes and remedies.)

The copyright laws of the United States (Trite 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright © 1991-2004, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Buyer's Initials (Seller's Initials (
Reviewed by	Date Based

BIA-A REVISED 10/02 (PAGE 1 OF 2)

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA-A PAGE 1 OF 2)

Agent: Raul Vega	Phone: (949)699-2999	Fax: (949)613-8395	Prepared using zipForm® software
Broker: Bankers Investment Group	o,23272 Mill Creek Dr., Ste. 240 Laguna	Hills,CA 92653	

Santana

- 5. ROOF: Present condition, age, leaks, and remaining useful life. (Roofing contractors are best suited to determine these conditions.)
- POOL/SPA: Cracks, leaks or operational problems. (Pool contractors are best suited to determine these conditions.) WASTE DISPOSAL: Type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to
- ewer, and applicable fees WATER AND UTILITES; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water
- quality, adequacy, condition, and performance of well systems and components. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other
- lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants). (For more information on these items, you may consult an appropriate professional or read the booklets "Environmental Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and Tenants," "Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home" or both.)
- 10. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to earthquake/seismic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood. (A Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer is best suited to provide information on these conditions.)
- 11. FIRE, HAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the Property in a seismic, flood or fire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property in a seismic, tiood or tire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the availability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect ther decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies. (An insurance agent is best suited to provide information on these conditions.)
 BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size. (Such information is available from appropriate governmental agencies and private information providers. Brokers are not qualified to review or information providers.
- review or interpret any such information.)
- 13. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants; and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Deadbolt or other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements.
- (Government agencies can provide information about these restrictions and other requirements.)
 14. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and local Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, self-latching mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property. Compliance requirements differ from city to city and county to county. Unless specifically agreed, the Property may not be in compliance with these requirements. (Local government agencies can provide information about these restrictions and other requirements.)
- 15. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS; PERSONAL FACTORS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cameteries; facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.

Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (x) Shall not be responsible for indexiding any spect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.

By signing below, Buyer and Seller each acknowledge that they have read, understand, accept and have received a Copy of this Advisory. Buyer sence are not a copy of the second accept and the carefully.

LOSLIDE JAHROD	08/01/2013	1		
Boyer Signature	Date	Buyer Signature		Date
Rosalinda Santana	1.1.1.1			
She I	8/14/2013			in the second
Seller Signature	Date	Seller Signature	i an an an Ar	Date
•				

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.), NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

6 I	Published and Distributed by:										 1		ł
£ н 6 5 с	REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS	• ·		÷.,	en e			Reviewed b	Y	Date		TRIAL HOLTON OPPORTUNIT	
است	525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 REVISED 10/02 (PAGE 2 OF 2)	2					$\gamma_{1} + 2$		en a seguira. A de la composición de	i.		Cantan	

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA-A PAGE 2 OF 2)

ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (As required by the Civil Code) (C.A.R. Form AC, Revised 04/08)	
Subject Property Address <u>10219 S Main St., Los Angeles</u> ,	<u>Ca 90003</u>
The following agency relationship(s) is/are hereby confirmed for this transaction:	
LISTING AGENT: <u>Altera Real Estate Mel Wils</u>	<u>on</u>
is the agent of (check one): the Seller/Landlord exclusively; or both the Buyer/Tenant and Seller/Landlord	
SELLING AGENT: Bankers Investment Group In	2 <i>c</i>
 (if not the same as Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): it he Buyer/Tenant exclusively; or the Seller/Landlord exclusively; or both the Buyer/Tenant and Seller/Landlord 	
WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS CONFIRMATION.	Date <u>\$/14/2013</u>
Seller/Landiord	Date DateDate
Buyer/Tenant	Date
w fel	Date 08/01/2013
Raul Vega	
Real Estate Broker (Listing Firm) <u>Altera Real Estate Mel</u>	Wilson
βγ	Date
A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE. IF YOU CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY. This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to the Code of Efficies.	
The copyright laws of the United States (17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form by any means, including copyright © 1987 - 2008, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®	()
525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 Reviewed by	Date Date



DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP

(Selling Firm to Buver)

(As required by the Civil Code)

(C.A.R. Form AD, Revised 11/12)

[] (If checked) This form is being provided in connection with a transaction for a leaseholder interest in a dwelling exceeding one year as per Civil Code section 2079.13(j) and (i).

When you enter into a discussion with a real estate agent regarding a real estate transaction, you should from the outset understand what type of agency relationship or representation you wish to have with the agent in the transaction,

SELLER'S AGENT

A Setter's agent under a listing agreement with the Setler acts as the agent for the Setler only. A Setler's agent or a subagent of that agent has the following affirmative obligations

To the Seller: A Fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Seller.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

 (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
 (b) A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
 (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

BUYER'S AGENT

fort

A selling agent can, with a Buyer's consent, agree to act as agent for the Buyer only. In these situations, the agent is not the Seller's agent, even if by agreement the agent may receive compensation for services rendered, either in full or in part from the Seller. An agent acting only for a Buyer has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Buyer: A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Buyer.

To the Buyer and the Seller: (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties. (b) (c)

A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith. A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties.

An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential Information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set.

AGENT REPRESENTING BOTH SELLER AND BUYER

A real estate agent, either acting directly or through one or more associate licensees, can legally be the agent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer.

In a dual agency situation, the agent has the following affirmative obligations to both the Seller and the Buyer:

(a) A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in the dealings with either the Seller or the Buyer.
(b) Other duties to the Seller and the Buyer as stated above in their respective sections.
In representing both Seller and Buyer, the agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party that the Seller will accept a price less than the listing price or that the Buyer will pay a price greater than the price offered.

The above duties of the agent in a real estate transaction do not relieve a Seller or Buyer from the responsibility to protect his or her own interests. You

The above duties of the agent in a real estate transaction do not relieve a Seller or Buyer from the responsibility to protect his or her own interests. You should carefully read all agreements to assure that they adequately express your understanding of the transaction. A real estate agent is a person qualified to advise about real estate. If legal or tax advice is desired, consult a competent professional. Throughout your real property transaction you may receive more than one disclosure form, depending upon the number of agents assisting in the transaction. The law requires each agent with whom you have more than a casual relationship to present you with this disclosure form. You should read its contents each time it is presented to you, considering the relationship between you and the real estate agent in your specific transaction. This disclosure form includes the provisions of Sections 2079.13 to 2079.24, inclusive, of the Civil Code set forth on page 2. Read it carefully. If the CIVIL CODE PRINTED ON THE BACK (OR A SEPARATE PAGE). SEPARATE PAGE). TH Dal II

Buyer Seller Landlord Tenant Columba And	Date	08/01/2013
Rosalinda Santana	a da seren en el composition de la seren Composition de la composition de la serencia de la s	
Buyer D Seller D Landlord D Tenant	Date	
Agent , Bankers Investment Group Inc	DRE Lic. # 00995543	<u> </u>
By HIL Real Estate Broker (Firm) DRE Lic. # 01870029	Date C	08/01/2013
(Salesperson or Broker-Associate) Raul Vega		
Agency Disclosure Compliance (Civil Code §2079.14): • When the insting brokerage company also represents Buyer/Tenant: The Listing Agent sh different AD form signed by Buyer/Tenant. • When Seller/Landlord and Buyer/Tenant are represented by different brokerage compar Seller/Landlord and (ii) the Buyer/Stenant's Agent shall have one AD form signed by presented by Seller Landlord foreignature prior to presentation of the offer. If the same for Seller Landlord and Complete and the same form of the offer. If the same for Seller Landlord foreignature prior to presentation of the offer. If the same for Seller Landlord foreignature prior to presentation of the offer. If the same for	nies: (i) the Listing Agent shall Buyer/Tenant and either that	have one AD form signed by same or a different AD form e:
Seller/Landlord Date Seller/La	ndlord	Date
The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright © 1991-2010, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.	Reviewed by Date	(2
AD REVISED 11/12 (PAGE 1 OF 2) DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY R		1 OF 2)
Agent: Raul Vega Phone: (949)699-2999 Fax: (Broker: Bankers Investment Group,23272 Mill Creek Dr., Ste. 240 Laguna Hilis,CA S		ared using zipForm® softwar

NECTIONS 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FR CIVIL CO

~}

2079.13 As used in Sections 2079.14 to 2075, inclusive, the following terms have the following meanings:

CIVIL CO TECTIONS 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FR)

2079.16 Reproduced on Page 1 of this AD form.

2079.16 Heproduced on Page 1 of this AD form. 2079.17 (a) As soon as practicable, the selling agent shall disclose to the buyer and seller whether the selling agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the buyer's agent, exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and the seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller, the buyer, and the selling agent is acting in the real property transaction prior to or coincident with execution of that contract by the buyer and the seller, respectively. (b) As soon as practicable, the listing agent shall disclose to the seller whether the listing agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller and the listing agent prior to or coincident with the execution of that contract by the seller. (c) The confirmation required by subdivisions (a) and (b) shall be in the following form.

(DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY) is the agent of (check one):
the seller exclusively; or the buyer and seller. (Name of Listing Agent

(DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY) is the agent of (check one): \Box the buyer exclusively; or \Box the seller exclusively; or \Box both the buyer and seller. (Name of Selling Agent If not the same as the Listing Agent)

(d) The disclosures and confirmation required by this section shall be in addition to the disclosure required by Section 2079.14.

2079.18 No selling agent in a real property transaction may act as an agent for the buyer only, when the selling agent is also acting as the listing agent in

2079.19 The payment of compensation or the obligation to pay compensation to an agent by the seller or buyer is not necessarily determinative of a particular agency relationship between an agent and the seller or buyer. A listing agent and a selling agent may agree to share any compensation or commission paid, or any right to any compensation or commission tor which an obligation arises as the result of a real estate transaction, and the terms of any such agreement shall not necessarily be determinative of a particular relationship. 2079.20 Nothing in this article prevents an agent from selecting, as a condition of the agent's employment, a specific form of agency relationship not specifically prohibited by this article if the requirements of Section 2079.14 and Section 2079.17 are complied with.

2079.21 A dual agent shall not disclose to the buyer that the seller is willing to sell the property at a price less than the listing price, without the express written consent of the seller. A dual agent shall not disclose to the seller that the buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the offering price, without the express written consent of the buyer. This section does not after in any way the duty or responsibility of a dual agent to any principal with respect to

confidential information other that proce. 2079.22 Nothing in this article precludes a listing agent from also being a selling agent, and the combination of these functions in one agent does not, of itself, make that agent a dual agent.

rises, make that agent a outal agent. 2079.23 A contract between the principal and agent may be modified or altered to change the agency relationship at any time before the performance of the act which is the object of the agency with the written consent of the parties to the agency relationship. 2079.24 Nothing in this article shall be construed to either diminish the duty of disclosure owed buyers and sellers by agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees or to relieve agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees from liability for their conduct in connection with acts governed by this article or for any breach of a fiduciary duty or a duty of disclosure.

Published and Distributed hy:

REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS @

525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

AD REVISED 11/12 (PAGE 2 OF 2)

Reviewed by Date



DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 2 OF 2)

		OF K	EALTO	DRS 🛛 🖂	r use by Sen	er or Buyer. May (C.A.R. Form C	oe useu id 0. Revisei	i indicipie CC 1 11/10)	unter Oher.	Station of the	
	¥.		, i je						Date	August 8	, 2013
nis i	s a co	unter offe	to the:	California Re	sidential Purch	ase Agreement, 🔲	Counter Of	fer No., or	x Other	RIPA	("Off
ated		Augus	<u>t 1, 20</u>	<u>)13</u> , c		wn as1		<u>10223 1/2</u>	S. Main	St.	("Proper
etwe	en _					Rosalinda Sa					("Buyer") ("Sell
	TER	MS: The te	rms and co	nditions of the	angetes r e above referer	ousing Depar	ccented su	hiect to the fol	lowing:		
	A. B. C.	Paragraj uniess s Uniess c Offer.	hs in the pecifically therwise a	Offer that re- referenced f agreed in wr	quire initials t or inclusion in iting, down pa	y all parties, but an paragraph 1C of the yment and loan ar	e not initia is or anoth nount(s) w	led by all part er Counter Off II be adjusted	les, are exclud er. in the same	led from the proportion as	
	υ.	VINER	ERINO: S	<u>ee attac</u>	<u>ned adden</u>	<u>dum for term</u>	<u>s and c</u>	onditions	to count	<u>er (.</u>	
					· .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		······			
	· .										
							· · ·				·
							, 	-			
	D.	The follo	wing attac	hed addenda	are incorpora	ted into this Count	er Offer:	X Addend	um No. <u>1</u>		
	RIGH	T TO ACC	EPT OTH	ER OFFERS:	If this is a Sell	er Counter Offer, (i) S	Seller has th	e right to contin	ue to offer the	Property for sa	ale or for an
	transa	action, and	to accept	any other offe	er at any time p	prior to Acceptance,	as describe	d in paragraph	3 and (ii) Selle	r's acceptance	of another
•	prior i	to Buyer's	Acceptanc	e of this Coun	ter Offer, shall	revoke this Counter voked and the depo	Offer.	ahall ha ratura	od unioco ibio	Countor Offer	in ninned b
	Buye	r or Seller	to whom i	t is sent and	a Copy of the	signed Counter Offe	sits, ir any, ir is person	ally received by	the person m	aking this Co	is signed a
									•	, who is auth	
	it, by	5:00 PM c	n the third			ified in paragraph 5				-	(dat
. :				Annual Contract		Offer may be execute		-			1
		If checke	d:) MULTI	PLE COUNTE	R OFFER: Se	ller is making a Cou	nter Offer(s	to another pro	spective buyer	(s) on terms the	hat may or
1	not re-S	ce the sal	ne as in tr Seller in n	aragraph 7 b	mer. Acceptant	e of this Counter C opy of the Counter	Mer by Buy Offer Sign	er snall not de ed in paragrap	h 7 is person	s and unui it i ally received i	is subseque
	10-0	igned by	oener as b	anagraph i v	agen		Olice older		, who is autho		
	on th	e third Da	y After the	later date spe	cified in paragr	aph 5 or, (if checked) by				(date
				Prior to the	completion of	all of these events,	Buyer and S			bligations for (the purchas
. (te in paragraph 5 to					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	OFFE	R:	YER OR 12	CI SELLER M	AKES THIS CO	JNTER OFFER ON T		BOVE AND AC	KNOWLEDGES	RECEIPTOF	A COPY.
	Los I	ingeles H	mising Der	artment							
			im t	hissecturt	- <u> </u>	Date					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					we dounter Of	er (If checked 🛄 :	SUBJECT 1	O THE ATTA	CHED COUNT	ER OFFER) a	nd acknowl
•	ACC	EPTANĊ	E: IWE a	ccept the abo							
•	ACC receip		E: IWE a		1000	Data	S QLC	2-12	Time	4:55	
•	receir	EPTANĊ	Road	teedo	antered	Date	8-"	8-13	Time		
•	receir	EPTANC ot of a Cop	Road		Litero	Date	8-"	8-13	Time		
-	receir Rosal	EPTANC ot of a Cop	y. Rot	rida 1	antere	Date	· · · .	······	Time		
ŗ	receip Rosal MULT	EPTANC of a Cop		FER SIGNAT	URE LINE: BY		er accepts	this Multiple C	Time		
	receip Rosal MULT	EPTANC of a Cop		FER SIGNAT	URE LINE: BY	Date	er accepts	this Multiple C	Time Counter Offer, applies only i		AM DAM
ן וו	receip Rosal MULT	EPTANC of a Cop		FER SIGNAT	URE LINE: BY	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date	er accepts	this Multiple C	Time Counter Offer. applies only i Time	f paragraph 4	AM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM D
ŗ	receip Rosal MULT	EPTANC of a Cop		FER SIGNAT	URE LINE: BY	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p	er accepts	this Multiple C	Time Counter Offer, applies only i	f paragraph 4	AM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM DAM D
л Г	receip Rosal MULT	EPTANC of a Cop		FER SIGNAT	URE LINE: By	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date	er accepts aragraph 6	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7	Time Counter Offer. applies only i Time Time	f paragraph 4	AM [AM [AM [AM [AM [
	recei¢ Rosa1 MULT NOTE	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COL TO SEL	ANTER OF ER: Do N (Initi	FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirm	URE LINE: By is box until aft	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date	ler accepts aragraph 6	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7	Time Counter Offer. applies only i Time Time personally re	f paragraph 4	AM (AM (AM (AM (AM (AM (AM (AM (
	Rosal MULT NOTE	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COL TO SEL TO SEL TO SEL TO SEL	NTER OF ER: Do No (Initi that perso	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirman's authorized	URE LINE: By is box until aft	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph	f Signed A	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C	Time Counter Offer. applies only I Time Time to personally mounter Offer, the	f paragraph 4	AM C AM C is checked AM C AM C AM C e maker o
	Rosal MULT NOTE	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO SEL	ANTER OF ER: Do No ER: Do No) (Initi that perso d in paragn a Copy o	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma n's authorized aph 4) on (dal f Signed Act	URE LINE: By the box until aft ation of Acce d agent as spe te)	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph	f Signed A dor, if this	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C	Time Counter Offer. applies only i Time Time Time S personally r Counter Offer, tt Counter Offer, tt	f paragraph 4	AM C AM C AM C Is checker AM C AM C AM C C AM C AM C AM C AM C AM
	Rosal MULT NOTE Counte gent a s crea gent	EPTANC ot of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO SEL I TO Offer, ou as specifie ated wher (or, if this	NTER OF ER: Do N (Initi that perso d in paragn a Copy o is a Multi	FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma in's authorized aph 4) on (dat of Signed According to the counter of th	URE LINE: By s box until aff ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date ptance: A Copy of cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author	f Signed A a (or, if this by the the	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple Co at maker of the C	Time Counter Offer. applies only i Time Time Time S personally r Dounter Offer, ti Counter Offer, ti Counter Offer offer, to confirmed I	f paragraph 4 acceived by the Buyer or Bu PM. A bind or that person n this docume	AM C AM C AM C Is checked AM C AM C AM C AM C Is checked AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C
	Rosal MULT NOTE counte gent a s crea gent f this	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO SEL I TO Offer, ou as specifie ated wher (or, if this s confirm	NTER OF ER: Do N (Initi that perso d in paragn is a Multi ation is n	FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma in's authorized aph 4) on (dat f Signed Acc ble Counter (ot legally re	URE LINE: By s box until aff ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph	f Signed A a (or, if this by the the	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple Co at maker of the C	Time Counter Offer. applies only i Time Time Time S personally r Dounter Offer, ti Counter Offer, ti Counter Offer offer, to confirmed I	f paragraph 4 acceived by the Buyer or Bu PM. A bind or that person n this docume	AM C AM C AM C Is checked AM C AM C AM C AM C Is checked AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C AM C
	Rosal MULT NOTE counte gent a s crea gent f this ccep	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO	NTER OF ER: Do M (Initi that perso d in paragn a Copy o is a Multip ation is n occurred.	FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma als) Confirma als) authorized aph 4) on (dat f Signed Acc ole Counter C ot legally re	URE LINE: By is box until aff ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye quired in ord	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date ptance: A Copy of cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin	f Signed A d (or, if this by the the ding Agree	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple Co at maker of the C ywhether or ma ement; it is s	Time Counter Offer, applies only in Time Time Time S personally r Dounter Offer, the AM [Counter Offer, the Counter Offer offer of confirmed I olely intended	f paragraph 4 acceived by the Buyer or Bu PM. A bind or that persent to evidence	AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D
C a is a o A e copludin	Rosal MULT NOTE counte gent as s creas gent f t creap pyright	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO	A Copy o is a Multin a Copy o is a Multin din barage a Copy o is a Multin ation is n occurred. United State	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirm n's authorized aph 4) on (dat of Signed Accole Counter Co ot legally re es (Tille 17 U.S. rmats. Copyrigh	URE LINE: By is box until aft ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye quired in ord Code) forbid the to 1986-2012, C	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA	f Signed A diagraph 6 f Signed A diagraph 6 diagraph 6 f Signed A diagraph 6 f Signed A	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C) whether or no ament; it is s m, or any portion ALTORS®, INC. A	Time Counter Offer. applies only I Time Time Time Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, th thereof, by phote thereof, by phot	f paragraph 4	AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D
a is a o A o uoin FEOL	Rosal MULT NOTE Counte gent a s creas gent f this ccop pyright g facs CORM	EPTANC of a Cop anda San IPLE COL TO SEL TO	NTER OF ER Do N ER Do N (Initi that perso d in paragn a Copy o is a Multip ation is n occurred. United State puterized fo APPROVED CONSION	FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma als)	URE LINE: By is box until aft ation of Acce d agent as spe te) 	Date signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date ptance: A Copy of cified in paragraph ersonally received er or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA ATION OF REALTORS TON A REAL ESTA	f Signed A f Signed A g (or, if this by the the rized agent ding Agre- tion of this for TION OF REJ tion of this for TION OF REJ tion of this for	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C whether or no ement; it is s m, or any portion ALTORS®, INC. A IO REPRESENT.	Time Counter Offer. applies only I Time Time Time Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, th thereof, by phote thereof, by phot	f paragraph 4	AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D
C a is a o A com FEQLANS	Rosal MULT NOTE Counte gent a s creat gent f this ccep pyright ig facs ORM I JACY	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COL TO SEL TO SEL TO SEL TO SEL TO SEL TO SEL TO Offer, of as specifie ated when (or, if this is confirm tance has laws of the imile or con HAS BEEN OF ANY F	A Copy o is a Multip a Copy o is a Multip a Copy o is a Multip ation is n occurred. United State PROVED ROVISION I DESIRE LI	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirman's authorized aph 4) on (dat of Signed Action of legally re est (Title 17 U.S. mats. Copyrigh BY THE CALL IN ANY SPEC EGAL OR TAX.	URE LINE: By is box until aft ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye quired in ord Code) forbid the the 1986-2012, (FORNIA ASSOC ZIFIC TRANSCO ADVICE. CONSI	Date Signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date Date ptance: A Copy of cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA ATION OF REALTORS TION A REAL ESTA	f Signed A f Signed A d (or, if this by the the rized agent ding Agre tion of this for TION OF REJ © (C.A.R.). If TE BROKEF PROFESSIO	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple Co at maker of the C) whether or me ament; it is s m, or any portion LITORS®, INC. A IO REPRESENT IS THE PERSINAL.	Time Counter Offer. applies only i Time Time Time Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, tf Counter Offer, tr Counter Offer, t	f paragraph 4	AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D
C a is a o A condition of the condition	Rosal MULT MULT NOTE counte gent a s creating f this ccopp orgination graces ORM I JACY MACTIC MI is a	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO	APPROVED ROVISION DESIRE LI	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma in's authorized aph 4) on (dai of Signed Acc of legally re es (Tille 17 U.S. mats. Copyright BY THE CALI IN ANY SPEC EGAL OR TAX. entire real estable	URE LINE: By is box until aff ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buy quired in ord Code) forbid the in 0 1986-2012, C FORNIA ASSOC DIFIC TRANSAC ADVICE, CONSI e Industry, it is n	Date Signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA ATION OF REALTORS TION, A REAL ESTA JLT AN APPROPRIATE bintended to identify the	f Signed A f Signed A g (or, if this by the the rized agent ding Agre tion of this foi TION OF RE (CA.R.). I TE BROKEF PROFESSIG	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C whether or na ament; it is s m, or any portion LICORSØ, INC. A IO REPRESENT/ IS THE PERS(DNAL REALTORØ, REA	Time	f paragraph 4	AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D
C a is a o A course of FERNS of the course o	Rosal MULT MULT NOTE Counte gent a s crea gent f this sccep pyright gfacs ORM I JACY ORM I ACTIC	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO	A Copy or is a Multipation is n occurred. United State puterized for APPROVED ROVISION I DESIRE LI use by the e by members	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma in's authorized aph 4) on (dai of Signed Acc of legally re es (Tille 17 U.S. mats. Copyright BY THE CALI IN ANY SPEC EGAL OR TAX. entire real estable	URE LINE: By is box until aff ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buy quired in ord Code) forbid the in 0 1986-2012, C FORNIA ASSOC DIFIC TRANSAC ADVICE, CONSI e Industry, it is n	Date Signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date Date ptance: A Copy of cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA ATION OF REALTORS TION A REAL ESTA	f Signed A f Signed A g (or, if this by the the rized agent ding Agre tion of this foi TION OF RE (CA.R.). I TE BROKEF PROFESSIG	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C whether or na ament; it is s m, or any portion LICORSØ, INC. A IO REPRESENT/ IS THE PERS(DNAL REALTORØ, REA	Time	f paragraph 4	AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D
C a la a o A com FUSS	Rosal MULT NOTE counte gent a gent a s creas gent f this ccep pyright g facs ACTIC ORM I ACTIC MIS a ACTIC MIS a Public	EPTANC of a Cop anda San IPLE COU TO SEU TO SU To SU SU TO SU TO SU TO SU TO SU TO SU TO SU TO SU TO S	NTER OF ER Do M ER Do M (Initiation is n occurred, United State puterized fo APPROVED ROVISION J DESIRE LI use by the c by members binted by: SINESS SERVI	FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirma als) Con	URE LINE: By is box until aft ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye equired in ord Code) forbid the the 1965-2012, () FORNIA ASSOC ZIFIC TRANSAC ADVICE, CONSI e Industry. It is in AL ASSOCIATION	Date Signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA ATION OF REALTORS TION, A REAL ESTA JLT AN APPROPRIATE bintended to identify the	f Signed A f Signed A g (or, if this by the the rized agent ding Agre tion of this foi TION OF RE (CA.R.). I TE BROKEF PROFESSIG	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C whether or ma ament; it is s m, or any portion NLTORS®, INC. A IN CRPRESENT. IS THE PERSONAL. REALTOR®, REA its Code of Ethic	Time	f paragraph 4	AM D AM D AM AM AM AM AM AM AM AM AM AM AM AM AM
C a is a o A com FLONS of the second	Rosal MULT MULT NOTE Counte gent a s creas gent f this s creas gent f this s ACTIC MM Is a nay be Public REAL a sub	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU TO SEL TO	APPROVED NOTION IN THE ASS APPROVED NOTION IN THE ASS APPROVED AP	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirm n's authorized aph 4) on (dal f Signed Act ole Counter (ot legally re es (Tille 17 U.S. mats. Copyrigh BY THE CALIF IN ANY SPEC GAL OR TAX, entire real estat of the NATIONA CES, INC.	URE LINE: By is box until aft ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye quired in ord Code) forbid the to 1965-2012, (FORNIA ASSOC DIFIC TRANSAC DVICE, CONSU E Industry. It is n AL ASSOCIATION	Date Signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA ATION OF REALTORS TION, A REAL ESTA JLT AN APPROPRIATE bintended to identify the	f Signed A f Signed A g (or, if this by the the rized agent ding Agre tion of this foi TION OF RE (CA.R.). I TE BROKEF PROFESSIG	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C whether or ma ament; it is s m, or any portion NLTORS®, INC. A IN CRPRESENT. IS THE PERSONAL. REALTOR®, REA its Code of Ethic	Time	f paragraph 4	AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D AM D
	Rosal MULT NOTE Counte gent a s creas gent f this s creas gent f this s creas gent s a sub s creas gent a s s s creas gent a s s s s creas gent a s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s	EPTANC of a Cop inda San IPLE COU E TO SEL TO SEL IPLE COU TO SEL TO SEL INTERNATION of ANY F INS. IF YO IVAILABLE for USA I ANY F OF ANY F ONS. IF YO IVAILABLE for USA I ANY F OF ANY F ONS. IF YO IVAILABLE for USA I ANY F OF ANY F ONS. IF YO IVAILABLE for USA I ANY F OF ANY F OF ANY F OF ANY F ONS. IF YO IVAILABLE for USA I ANY F ONS. IF YO IVAILABLE fOR I I ANY F ONS I I	APPROVED NOTION IN THE ASS APPROVED NOTION IN THE ASS APPROVED AP	FER SIGNAT FER SIGNAT DT sign in thi als) Confirmant in's authorized aph 4) on (data if Signed Actor of legally re- as (Title 17 U.S. mats. Copyright BY THE CALI IN ANY SPEC EGAL OR TAX, antire real estate of the NATION/ CES, INC. istion of REALTOF les, California 9002	URE LINE: By is box until aft ation of Acce d agent as spe te) ceptance is pu Offer, the Buye quired in ord Code) forbid the to 1965-2012, (FORNIA ASSOC DIFIC TRANSAC DVICE, CONSU E Industry. It is n AL ASSOCIATION	Date Signing below, Sel er Buyer signs in p Date Date Date ptance: A Copy c cified in paragraph ersonally received r or Buyer's author er to create a bin unauthorized reproduc ALIFORNIA ASSOCIA ATION OF REALTORS TION, A REAL ESTA JLT AN APPROPRIATE bintended to identify the	f Signed A f Signed A g (or, if this by the the rized agent ding Agre tion of this foi TION OF RE (CA.R.). I TE BROKEF PROFESSIG	this Multiple C (Paragraph 7 (Paragraph 7 cceptance was is a Multiple C at maker of the C whether or ma ament; it is s m, or any portion NLTORS®, INC. A IN CRPRESENT. IS THE PERSONAL. REALTOR®, REA its Code of Ethic	Time	f paragraph 4	AM AM

· · · .

.....

ł



CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form ADM, Revised 4/12)

No. One

The following terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the: Manufactured Home Purchase Agreement, Business Purchase Agreement, Residential Lease or Month-to-Month Rental Agreement, Vacant Land Purchase Agreement, Residential Income Property Purchase Agreement, Commercial Property Purchase Agreement, Other

dated <u>August 1, 2013</u> , on property known as	10219 - 10223 1/2 S. Main St.
	es, Ca 90003
in which Rosalinda Santana and Los Angeles Housing Department	is referred to as ("Buyer/Tenant")
and Los Angeles Housing Department	is referred to as ("Seller/Landlord").
1) Buyer's deposit shall be 3% of the purchase	e price, said deposit to be in escrow within 5
business days from acceptance	
2) Buyer has 10 days to conduct and approve p	conerty inspection
3) Buver is purchasing property in "AS IS" con	2 <i>đi ti co</i> n
an a	#####_################################
4) Buver has 10 days to review and approve al.	I rent rolls and operating statements
5)Seller shall comply with all mandatory gove	sromant ramirramants
which and that the should be and the second gut	
6) Buver agrees to accept the terms stipulated	I in the regulatory entering areamont
restricting rents on the subject property	<u>I IN CHE TEQUIACOLY COVEMANC AGLEEMENT.</u>
restricting reals on the subject property	
7) Buyer's appraisal contingency removal in 2.	<u>L days</u>
8) Buyer's loan contingency removal in 30 days	*
	l take up to 90 days from buyers acceptance. In
	: by LAHD is subject to the approval of the Los
Angeles City Council and Los Angeles City May	70 <u>2.</u>
······································	······································
10)Seller to select all closing services	
·	
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to and the u	indersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document
	indersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document.
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the u Date $8-9-13$	indersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document. Date
Date 8-9-13	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Real Unit	Date
Date 8-9-13	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Real Unit	Date
Date <u>8-9-13</u> Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana	Date Seller/Landlord X
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Real und Auto	Date Seller/Landlord X Add A Seller/Landlord Hissawi Hissawi 2.4
Date <u>8-9-13</u> Buyer/Tenant <u>Rosalinda Santana</u>	Date Seller/Landlord X
Date <u>8-9-13</u> Buyer/Tenant <u>Rosalinda Santana</u> Buyer/Tenant	Date Seller/Landlord X Add Los Angeles Housing Department Hauni Hissaurich Seller/Landlord(LAHD)
Date <u>8-9-13</u> Buyer/Tenant <u>Rosalinda Santana</u> Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized re	Date
Date <u>8-9-13</u> Buyer/Tenant <u>RosaLinda Santana</u> Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized re including facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright© 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright@ 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright© 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOciATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROF	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright® 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPRO'T This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright@ 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROT This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id which, may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright@ 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROI This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR The published and Distributed by:	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright© 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS This Form HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL Transactions. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROI This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright@ 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROF This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id While and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright© 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROF This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id While and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® S25 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright© 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROF This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id Whiled and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® S25 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 ADM REVISED 4/12 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant	Date
Date 8-9-13 Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Rosalinda Santana Buyer/Tenant Buyer/Tenant The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reincluding facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright© 1986-2012, CALIFORNIA ASS THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REA ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROF This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to id While and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® S25 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 ADM REVISED 4/12 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	Date





RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT:

10219-10223 1/2 S.Main St Los Angeles, CA 90003

AS OF:

09/11/2012

BY:

Mel Wilson

RESIDENTIAL BROKER PRICE OF.	ION
------------------------------	------------

REO#	This BPC	D is the Initial	J∡na ∩biuiou [wa. Only Drift	<u>09/11/2012</u>	
PROPERTY ADDRE	ss: 10219-10	223 1/2 S.Ma	ain St sA	LES REPRESENTAT	WE: Mel W	llson / BROM	ER
	es, CA 90003			LENT NAME			
A	tera Real E				el Wilson	1	
	8-993-4606				<u>18-993-39</u>	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
				х NO. <u>8</u>	10-222-22		
EMAIL ADDR:	terawilson@	Jmail.com	······································				
I. GENERAL N	IARKET CONDITI	ONS			,		
Estimated perce There is a: 💽 Approximate nu	nditions: this type property has entage of owners vs. t normal supply [mber of comparable t	enants in neighborhod	I Stable. od: % ow shortage of porthood:	table imp in past m in past m vner occupant	oroving onths onths % tenant	Improving	Excellent
No. of boarded	or blocked-up homes:						
The subject is a Normal marketin Are all types of Has the propert	s in the neighborhood n over impr ng lime in the area is financing available for y been on the market	r the property? In the last 12 months	der improverne Jays. Yes	ent X appropria		for the neighborhood	
I o the best of y	our knowledge, why o	id it not sell?					
Unit Type:	and a second sec	ed 🗌 townho	<u> </u>	CO-OP [modular [y or annually. Cur Tennis		No Fee delinquent	3
III. COMPETIT	IVE CLOSED SAI	ES			1		
IL COMPETI	SUBJECT		NUMBER 1	COMPARABLE	NUMBER 2	COMPARABLE	WMBER 3
5 10219-1022 Los Angele V CA 90003	3 1/2 S.Mai	Los Angeles	1 Pl.	173 W. 94t Los Angele	h St.	921 E.91st Los Angeles CA 90002	
CA 90003 Proximity to Subject		CA 90003	REO/CORP	CA 90003	REO/CORP		
Sale Price	\$	S States S	350000	Strate Contracts	360000	S	332500
Price/Gross Living Area		\$ 204.68 Sq.Ft.		\$ 130.29 Sq.Ft MLS/NAT		\$ 90.35 Sq.Ft.	as in the street in the second
Data Source Sale Date &	MLS/NAT N/A	MLS/NAT 8/29/2012		LINELS / NLATE			AND COMPANY COMPANY
Days on Market	N/A				····	MLS/NAT	
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS		98 DOM / ST	ANDARD	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S	TANDARD	MLS/NA1 5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE	
	······	<u> </u>	ANDARD	8/13/2012	TANDARD	5/31/2012	
Sales or Financing	······	DESCRIPTION	+{-) Adjustment	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION	+(-) Adjustment	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION	:O +(-) Adjustment
	······	line is a surround and a surround and the surround and th		8/13/2012 67 DOM / S		5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE	0
Sales or Financing Concessions	DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN	+(-) Adjustment	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV	+(-) Adjustment	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE	:O +(-) Adjustment
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT	+(-) Adjustment	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT	+(-) Adjustment	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT	:O +(-) Adjustment
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUEURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES	+(-) Adjustment ~ 1.0500	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES	+(-) Adjustment -11000 	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES	:O +(-) Adjustment
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX	+(-) Adjustment ~ 1.0500	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX	+(-) Adjustment	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT	:O +(-) Adjustment
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUEURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES	+(-) Adjustment ~ 1.0500	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES	+(-) Adjustment -11000 	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX	:O +(-) Adjustment
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE	+(-) Adjustment ~ 1.0500	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE	+(-) Adjustment -11000 	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR	:O +(-) Adjustment
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE Total (6dms) Baths	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE Total Bana Bana	+(-) Adjustment ~ 1.0500	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE Total Barma Baths	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR Total Bdrms Bains	:0 +{-) Adjustment -15000
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 18 6.00	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE Total 18dms Bahs 9 16 3,00	+(-) Adjustment - 1.0500 25000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE Total Barnas Baths 11 5.00	+(-) Adjustment -11000 -12000 	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR Total Bdrms Batms 12 4.00	:0 +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE Total (6dms) Baths	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE Total Bana Bana	+(-) Adjustment ~ 1.0500	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE Total Barma Baths	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR Total Bdrms Bains	:0 +{-) Adjustment -15000
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 100 4216 Sq. Ft. NONE	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE Total fedmal Baths 9 i 6 3,00 1710 sq. Ft. NONE	+(-) Adjustment - 1.0500 25000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 111 5.00 2763 sq.FL NONE NONE	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 25000	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 12 4.00 3680 Sq.Ft NONE NONE	:0 +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade . Functional Utility	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 18 6.00 4216 Sq.Ft. NONE NONE TYPICAL	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 16 3,00 1710 sq.Ft. NONE NONE TYPICAL	+(-) Adjustment - 1.0500 25000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1115.00 2763 sq.FL NONE NONE TYPICAL	+(-) Adjustment -11000 -12000 	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR Total Bdrms Batts 12 4.00 3680 Sq.FL NONE TYPICAL	:0 +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade . Functional Utility Heating/Cooling	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVER	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AV	+(-) Adjustment - 1.0500 25000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1115.00 2763 sq.ft. NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 25000	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 12 4.00 3680 Sq.Ft. NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC	:0 +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade Functional Utility Heating/Cooling Energy Efficient Items	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVER	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE Total Indiana 9 6 3,00 1710 sq.Ft. NONE NONE TYPICAL WF/ NO AC ADEQUATE	+(-) Adjustment - 10500 25000 62650	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1115.00 2763 sq.ft. NONE NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 25000	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 12 4.00 3680 sq.FL NONE NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE	CO +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000 13400
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade Functional Utility Heating/Cooling Energy Efficient Items Garage/Carport	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVER	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1924 AV	+(-) Adjustment - 1.0500 25000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1115.00 2763 sq.ft. NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 25000	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 12 4.00 3680 Sq.Ft. NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC	:0 +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVER	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 9 6 3,00 1710 sq. Ft. NONE NONE NONE WF/ NO AC ADEQUATE 4 CAR ATT	+(-) Adjustment -10500 25000 62650 -10000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQPT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 11 5.00 2763 sq.fl NONE NONE NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 25000	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 12 4.00 3680 sq.Ft. NONE NONE NONE WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN	CO +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000 13400
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade Functional Utility Heating/Cooling Energy Efficient Items Garage/Carport Porches, Patio, Deck Fireplace(s), etc. Fence, Pool, etc.	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 00 4216 Sq. ft NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 1925 192	+(-) Adjustment -10500 25000 62650 -10000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 111 5.00 2763 Sq.FL NONE NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN NONE NONE NONE NONE	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 25000	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 1214.00 3680 Sq.FL NONE NONE TYPPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NON	CO +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000 13400
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade Functional Utility Heating/Coofing Energy Efficient Items Garage/Carport Porches, Patio, Deck Fireplace(s), etc. Fence, Pool, etc. Other	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVE 1991	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 AVERAGE 1925	+(-) Adjustment ~10500 25000 62650 -10000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 111 5.00 2763 sq.ft. NONE NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE	+(-) Adjustment -11000 -25000 -36325	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 1059 FAIR 1214.00 3680 Sq.FL NONE NONE TYPPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NON	CO +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000 13400
Sales or Financing Concessions Location Leasehold/Fee Simple Site View Design and Appeal Quality of Construction Year Built Condition Above Grade Room Count Gross Living Area Basement & Finished Room Selow Grade Functional Utility Heating/Cooling Energy Efficient Items Garage/Carport Porches, Patio, Deck Fireplace(s), etc. Fence, Pool, etc.	DESCRIPTION SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6586 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1991 AVERAGE 00 4216 Sq. ft NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE	DESCRIPTION FHA LOAN SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5376 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1923 1925 192	+(-) Adjustment -10500 25000 62650 -10000	8/13/2012 67 DOM / S DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 5422 SQFT RES 3 PLEX AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 1948 AVERAGE 111 5.00 2763 Sq.FL NONE NONE TYPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN NONE NONE NONE NONE	+(-) Adjustment -11000 25000 25000	5/31/2012 23 DOM / RE DESCRIPTION CONV SUBURBAN FEE SIMPLE 6052 SQFT RES 4 PLEX AVERAGE 1959 FAIR 1214.00 3680 Sq.FL NONE NONE TYPPICAL WF/NO AC ADEQUATE OPEN NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NON	CO +(-) Adjustment -15000 7000 13400

REO#

IV. MARKETING STRATEGY

X As-Is Minimal Lender Required Repairs Repaired

V. REPAIRS

Itemize ALL repairs needed to bring property from its present "as is" condition to average marketable condition for the neighborhhood, EVEN IF you selected an "As Is" marketing strategy. Check the box next to the repair ONLY if you recommend that we perform the repair for most successful marketing of the property, or leave check box blank if not recommending.

Most Likely Buyer: Owner occupant X Investor

~	~~~			_
	- 1	\$	1	S
				T
	~ 1	ç		¢
_ L_		 4		ې
	Í	\$	[S
- <u>1</u>		·		
	1	*		
1	- 1	3		3
	_	·	_	 ⁷
	Ŧ	đ		^
		3		Ъ

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL REPAIRS \$

VI. COMPETITIVE LISTINGS										
ITEM	SUBJECT	COMPARABLE	NUMBER 1	COMPARABLE	NUMBER 2	COMPARABLE NUMBER 3				
: 10219-10223 1/2 S.Mai & Los Angeles & CA 90003		Los Angeles		10508 Figueroa St. Los Angeles CA 90003		9100 S. Main St. Los Angeles CA 90003				
Proximity to Subject		0.7 mi REO/CORP 0.7 mi REO/CORP		REO/CORP						
List Price	S	的家庭的科学家\$	330000	这个问题的"S	335000	S AND AND A	345000			
Price/Gross Living Area	S /Sq.Ft	\$ 117.86/Sq.Ft	法的问题意识	s 121.91/Sq.Ft	北河海外间	s 138.89/Sq.Ft	動調理體輸			
Data Source	MLS/NAT	MLS/NAT		MLS/NAT		MLS/NAT				
VALUE ADJSTMENTS	DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION	+(-) Adjustment	DESCRIPTION	+(-) Adjustment	DESCRIPTION	+(-) Adjustment			
Sales or Financing Concessions		SHORT SALE		STANDARD		STANDARD	}			
Davs on Market	PARK STREET LINK U	18 DOM		63 DOM	3	317 DOM	<u>,</u> i			
Location	SUBURBAN	SUBURBAN		SUBURBAN	1	SUBURBAN				
Leasehold/Fee Simple		FEE SIMPLE		FEE SIMPLE)	FEE SIMPLE	ł			
Site	6586 SOFT	7561 SQFT		5677 SOFT	1	4467 SOFT				
View	RES	RES		RES	}	RES				
Design and Appeal	4 PLEX	4 PLEX		4 PLEX	:	TRI-PLEX	25000			
Quality of Construction	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AVERAGE		AVERAGE		AVERAGE	1			
Year Built	1991	1946		1946		1941				
Condition	AVERAGE	FAIR	5000	AVERAGE 4		AVERAGE				
Above Grade	Total Borns Baths	Total Edms Baths		Total Borns Baths		Total Bdrms Baths				
Room Count	8 6.00	8 4.00		6 3.00		3 3.00				
Gross Living Area	4216 Sq. FL	2800 Sc. FL	35400	2748 Sq. Ft	36700	2484 Sq. Ft.	43300			
Basement & Finished	NONE	NONE		NONE		NONE				
Rooms Below Grade	NONE	NONE		NONE		NONE				
Functional Utility	TYPICAL	TYPICAL		TYPICAL		TYPICAL				
Heating/Cooling	UNKNOWN	WF/NO AC		WF/ NO AC		WF/ NO AC				
Energy Efficient Items	ADEQUATE	ADEQUATE		ADEQUATE		ADEQUATE				
Garage/Carport	OPEN	OPEN		OPEN		ÖPEN				
Porches, Patio, Deck	NONE	NONE		NONE		NONE				
Fireplace(s), etc.	NONE	NONE		NONE		NONE				
Fence, Pool, etc.	NONE	NONE		NONE		NONE				
Other	NONE	RNT CONTRL		RNT CONTRL		RNT CONTRL				
Net Adj. (total)		X+ S	40400	X+	36700	X+S	68300			
Adjusted Sales Price of Comparable		S	370400	s. S	371700	s	413300			

VII. THE MARKET VALUE

(The value must fail within the range indicated by the adjusted Sales Price of the Comparables. Place the most weight on those comparables that are recent, in closest proximity, and with the fewest overall adjustments. Never average values.)

AS IS REPAIRED

Suggested List Price \$ 400,000

VIII. COMMENTS (Include specific positives / negatives, special concerns, encroachments, easements, water rights, environmental concerns, flood zones, etc. Check the box if additional comments are continued in Case Comments in AMN or on Page 3 of this report.)

\$

Market Value

\$ 395,000

\$

Signature:

Mel Wilson

Date:

The MultiForm^{re} Solution (v1209) www.multiform.com800-235-1600

10/9/2012

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Subject Property Address: 10219-10223 1/2 S.Main St Los Angeles, CA 90003

Comparables vary greatly in the area. Tri-plexes and 4-plexes compared as well as value based on net income. Based on subject income and expenses, value range of subject is between \$390,000 - \$410,000.

Page 3 ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

HOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY Subject Address: 10219-10223 1/2 S.Main St Los Angeles, CA 90003



PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY



as does

PHOTOGRAPHS OF COMPARABLE SALES



PHOTOGRAPHS OF COMPARABLE LISTINGS



LOCATION MAP



CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

For Use With Single Family Residential Property — Attached or Detached (C.A.R. Form RPA-CA, Revised 4/13)

3			Date <u>Oc</u>	tober 1, 20	13
17					40 5
		THIS IS AN OFFER FROM MARIA DE LA CRUZ			_ ("Buyer").
	в.	THE REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIRED is described as <u>11150 GLENOAKS BLVD. #86,</u>	PACOLMA, CA	91331	12
		, Assessor's Parcel No. 2536-010-11 PACOTMA , County of <u>LOS ANGE</u>		Configuration (situated in
	~	THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is <u>One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand</u>	<u>1153</u>	, canomia, (Property).
	Ç.			25,000.00	
	n	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on(date			
。		GENCY:		Days Aller Ac	kepiance).
6		DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller each acknowledge prior receipt of a "Disclosure Regard	ding Real Feta	te Agency Rel	ationehine"
	m .	(C.A.R. Form AD).	ung near saa	to Agency Her	anonampa
	R	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: Buyer and Seller each acknowledge re	eneint of a disc	osure of the or	selbility of
		multiple representation by the Broker representing that principal. This disclosure may be part of			
		agreement or separate document (C.A.R. Form DA). Buyer understands that Broker representing			
		buyers, who may consider, make offers on or ultimately acquire the Property. Seller understands			
		represent other sellers with competing properties of interest to this Buyer.			1114) 4100
	C.	CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction:			
	•••	Listing Agent MEL WILSON AND ASSOCIATES	(Pr	Int Firm Name) is	the agent
		of (check one): 🔀 the Seller exclusively; or 📋 both the Buyer and Seller.	······································		
		Selling Agent PINNACLE ESTATE PROPERTIES, INC.	(Print Firm Na	me) (if not the s	ame as the
		Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): 🔀 the Buyer exclusively; or 🔲 the Seller exclusively; or			
		Brokers are not parties to the Agreement between Buyer and Seller.			
3.	FIN	NANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder.			
	A.	INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of		§ 3	.750.00
		(1) Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Escrow Holder by personal check, 🔲 electronic funds transf		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		within 3 business days after acceptance (or Other			
	QR	R (2) (If checked) Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or			
		to the agent submitting the offer (or to),		
		made payable to The deposit	shall be held		
		uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited with Escrow Holder (or into Broker's trust accou	nt) within 3		
		business days after Acceptance (or [] Other).		
	в.	business days after Acceptance (or) Other INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of	F	s	
		within Days After Acceptance, or []	•		
		If a liquidated damages clause is incorporated into this Agreement, Buyer and Seller shall sign	a separate		
	•	liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID) for any increased deposit at the time it is Delivered.	en a antino tra	er der son inser	
	C.	LOAN(S):	-		
		(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of		<u> </u>	<u>,750.00</u>
		This loan will be conventional financing or, if checked, C FHA, VA, Seller (C.A.R.			
		assumed financing (C.A.R. Form PAA), Other This loan shall	be at a fixed		
		rate not to exceed % or, [] an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed			
		Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed% of the loan a	mount.		
		(2) SECOND LOAN: in the amount of		·	
		This loan will be conventional financing or, if checked, 📋 Seller (C.A.R. Form SFA), 📋 assume			
		(C.A.R. Form PAA), [] Other This loan shall be at a fixed rate n	ot to exceed		
		% or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %. R	egardless of		
		the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed% of the loan amount.			
		(3) FHA/VA: For any FHA or VA loan specified above, Buyer has 17 (or) Days After			
		to Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any lender-required repairs or costs			
		requests Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or satisfy lender re	equirements		
		unless otherwise agreed in writing.			
	D,	ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS: SELLER TO CREDIT 3% OF PURCHASE PRICE TOWAR	<u> 205</u>		
	-	BUYER'S CLOSING COSTS	*****		
		BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE in the amount of	•••••	2	,500.00
		to be deposited with Escrow Holder within sufficient time to close escrow.	<i>.</i>	* * *	
	۴.	PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	125	,000.00
		WA D			
Buy	er's	s Initials (<u>MD</u>) () Seller's Initials	()()	
D 201	3, Ci	Dalifornia Association of REALTORS®, Inc.			EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
			wed by	Date]
		CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE	1018)		
		: RAUL APONTE Phone: 818.262.1662 Fax: 818.583.1724	Prepared u	sing zipForm® :	software

11150 GLENOAKS BLVD. #86

Property Address: PACOIMA, CA 91331

Date: October 1, 2013

G. VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or loan broker pursuant to 3H(1) shall, within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller written verification of Buyer's down payment and closing costs. (If checked, 🕅 verification attached.)

H. LOAN TERMS:

____) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from lender or loan (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 7 (or broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified or preapproved for any NEW loan specified in 3C above. (If checked, 🔀 letter attached.)

(2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to obtain the designated loan(s). Obtaining the loan(s) specified above Is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. Buyer's contractual obligations to obtain and provide deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.

(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:

(i) Within 17 (or []_) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 14, in writing remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement;

OR (ii) (if checked) 🔀 the loan contingency shall remain in effect until the designated loans are funded.

(4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY (If checked): Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement, If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies,

I. APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or, if checked, [] is NOT) contingent upon a written appraisal of the Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the specified purchase price. If there is a loan contingency, Buyer's removal of the loan contingency shall be deemed removal of this appraisal contingency (or, 🛄 if checked, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 14B(3), in writing remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or ______) Days After Acceptance). If there is no loan contingency, Buver shall, as specified in paragraph 14B(3), in writing remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or _____ Days After Acceptance.

J. CALL CASH OFFER (If checked): Buyer shall, within 7 (or C) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction. (If checked, [] verification attached.)

K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller has relied on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, amount of down payment, contingent or non contingent loan, or all cash). If Buyer seeks alternate financing, (i) Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain such financing, and (ii) Buyer shall also pursue the financing method specified in this Agreement. Buyer's failure to secure alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.

4. ALLOCATION OF COSTS (If checked): Unless otherwise specified here, in writing, this paragraph only determines who is to pay for the inspection, test or service ("Report") mentioned; it does not determine who is to pay for any work recommended or identified in the Report.

A. INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS:

(1) 🔲 Buyer 🔀 Seller shall pay for an inspection and report for wood destroying pests and organisms ("Wood Pest Report") prepared by SELLER'S CHOICE a registered structural pest control company.

		(2) U Buyer U Seller shall pay to have septic or private sewage disposal sy	stems inspected
		(3) Buyer Seller shall pay to have domestic wells tested for water pota	bility and productivity
		(4) Buyer 🕱 Seller shall pay for a natural hazard zone disclosure report p	repared by SELLER'S CHOICE
		(5) X Buyer Seller shall pay for the following inspection or report HOME	INSPECTION
		(6) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following inspection or report	
	в.	GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS AND RETROFIT:	
		(1) 🔲 Buyer 🕱 Seller shall pay for smoke detector installation and/or water	heater bracing, if required by Law. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller
		shall provide Buyer written statement(s) of compliance in accordance with	
		(2) Buyer 🕱 Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other m	inimum mandatory government retrofit standards, inspections and
		reports if required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law.	
	C.	ESCROW AND TITLE:	·
		(1) X Buyer X Seller shall pay escrow fee EACH THEIR OWN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Escrow Holder shall be SELLER'S CHOICE	
		(2) Buyer 🕱 Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy specified in	paragraph 12E
		Owner's title policy to be issued by SELLER'S CHOICE	
		(Buver shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buver's lender, unle	ess otherwise aareed in writing.)
	D.	OTHER COSTS:	······································
		(1) Buyer 🔀 Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	•	(2) Buyer 🔀 Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee	ŕ
		(3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowner's Association ("HOA") transfer fe	
		(4) Buyer 🔀 Seller shall pay HOA document preparation fees	·
		(5) Buyer 🔀 Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		 (5) Buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee (6) Buyer Seller shall pay the cost, not to exceed \$ <u>350.00</u> 	, of a one-year home warranty plan.
			, with the following optional coverages;
		Air Conditioner Devol/Spa Code and Permit upgrade Other:	U
		Buyer is informed that home warranty plans have many optional coverag	
		these coverages to determine those that may be suitable for Buyer.	
		(7) X Buyer Seller shall pay for PINNACLE ESTATE PROPERTIES,	INC. BASE COMMISSION \$529.00
		(8) Buyer Seller shall pay for	
		MD	
Bu	yer's	Initials (11, D_) ()	Seller's Initials () ()
			Reviewed by Date
RP	A-C/	A REVISED.4/13 (PAGE 2 OF 8)	LUBANGWEG DY DALE DALE EDUAL HOUSING
		CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREE	MENT (RPA-CA PAGE 2 OF 8) 11150

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 2 OF 8)

5. CLOSING AND POSSESSION:

Property Address: PACOIMA, CA 91331

- A. Buyer intends (or [7] does not intend) to occupy the Property as Buyer's primary residence.
- B. Seller-occupied or vacant property: Possession shall be delivered to Buyer at 5 PM or (AM PM) on the date of Close ; or 🛄 no later than Days After Close Of Escrow. If transfer of title Of Escrow:
 on and possession do not occur at the same time, Buyer and Seller are advised to: (i) enter into a written occupancy agreement (C.A.R. Form PAA,
- paragraph 2); and (II) consult with their insurance and legal advisors. C. Tenant-occupied property: (i) Property shall be vacant at least 5 (or []] *) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed
- in writing. Note to Seller; if you are unable to deliver Property vacant in accordance with rent control and other applicable Law, you may be in breach of this Agreement.
- OR (II) (if checked) Tenant to remain in possession. (C.A.R. Form PAA, paragraph 3)
- D. At Close Of Escrow, (I) Seller assigns to Buyer any assignable warranty rights for items included in the sale, and (II) Seller shall Deliver to Buyer available Copies of warranties. Brokers cannot and will not determine the assignability of any warranties.
- At Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing, Seller shall provide keys and/or means to operate all locks, mailboxes, security systems, E. alarms and garage door openers. If Property is a condominium or located in a common interest subdivision, Buyer may be required to pay a deposit to the Homeowners' Association ("HOA") to obtain keys to accessible HOA facilities.

6.

- STATUTORY DISCLOSURES (INCLUDING LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARD DISCLOSURES) AND CANCELLATION RIGHTS: A. (1) Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Deliver to Buyer, if required by Law: (i) Federal Lead-Based Paint Disclosures (C.A.R. Form FLD) and pamphlet ("Lead Disclosures"); and (ii) disclosures or notices required by sections 1102 et. seq. and 1103 et. seq. of the Civil Code ("Statutory Disclosures"). Statutory Disclosures include, but are not limited to, a Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Statement ("TDS"), Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement ("NHD"), notice or actual knowledge of release of illegal controlled substance, notice of special tax and/or assessments (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent notice regarding the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act and Improvement Bond Act of 1915) and, if Seller has actual knowledge, of industrial use and military ordnance location (C.A.R. Form SPQ or SSD).
 - (2) Buyer shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), return Signed Copies of the Statutory and Lead Disclosures to Seller.
 - (3) In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer, Seller shall promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inaccuracies of which Buyer is otherwise aware, or which are disclosed in reports provided to or obtained by Buyer or ordered and paid for by Buyer.
 - (4) If any disclosure or notice specified in 6A(1), or subsequent or amended disclosure or notice is Delivered to Buyer after the offer is Signed, Buyer shall have the right to cancel this Agreement within 3 Days After Delivery in person, or 5 Days After Delivery by deposit in the mail, by giving written notice of cancellation to Seller or Seller's agent.
 - (5) Note to Buyer and Seller: Walver of Statutory and Lead Disclosures is prohibited by Law.
- NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Seller shall, if required by Law: (I) Deliver to Buyer В. earthquake guides (and questionnaire) and environmental hazards booklet; (ii) even if exempt from the obligation to provide a NHD, disclose if the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; State Fire Responsibility Area; Earthquake Fault Zone; Seismic Hazard Zone; and (III) disclose any other zone as required by Law and provide any other information required for those zones.
- WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, to avoid required withholding, Seller shall Deliver to Buyer or qualified substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) and California withholding Law (C.A.R. Form AS or QS).
- D. MEGAN'S LAW DATABASE DISCLOSURE: Notice: Pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex offenders is made available to the public via an Internet Web site maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender's criminal history, this information will include either the address at which the offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP-Code in which he or she resides: (Neither Seller nor Brokers are required to check this website. If Buyer wants further information, Broker recommends that Buyer obtain information from this website during Buyer's inspection contingency period. Brokers do not have expertise in this area.)
- E. NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINES: This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States Department of Transportation at http://www.npms.phmsa.dof.gov/. To in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site.

7. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:

- SELLER HAS: 7 (or _______) Days After Acceptance to disclose to Buyer whether the Property is a condominium, or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision (C.A.R. Form SPQ or SSD). A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or
- If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision, Seller has 3 (or 🗍 R. Days After Acceptance to request from the HOA (C.A.R. Form HOA): (I) Copies of any documents required by Law; (ii) disclosure of any pending or anlicipated claim or litigation by or against the HOA; (iii) a statement containing the location and number of designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the most recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; and (v) the names and contact information of all HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). Seller shall itemize and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 148(3)

ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM PURCHASE PRICE:

A. NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Items listed as included or excluded in the MLS, flyers or marketing materials are not included in the purchase price or excluded from the sale unless specified in 8B or C.

B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:

- (1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the Property;
- (2) EXISTING electrical, mechanical, lighting, plumbing and heating fixtures, ceiling fans, fireplace inserts, gas logs and grates, solar systems, built-in appliances, window and door screens, awnings, shutlers, window coverings, attached floor coverings, television antennas, satellite dishes, private integrated telephone systems, air coolers/conditioners, pool/spa equipment, garage door openers/remote controls, mailbox, in-oround landscaping, trees/shrubs, water softeners, water purifiers, security systems/alarms; (if checked) 🗍 stove(s), 🏹 refrigerator(s);

Buyer's Initials (7/10) (

RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 3 OF 8)

	Seller's Initials () ()	Â
	Reviewed by Date	COLIAL HOUSE
ĸ	IT (BPA-CA PAGE 3 OF 8)	1114



CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 3 OF

(3) The following additional items:

Seller represents that all items included in the purchase price, unless otherwise specified, are owned by Seller.

- (5) All items included shall be transferred free of liens and without Seller warranty.
- C. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: Unless otherwise specified, audio and video components (such as flat screen TVs and speakers) are excluded if any such item is not itself attached to the Property, even if a bracket or other mechanism attached to the component is attached to the Property; and
- 9. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed: (I) the Property is sold (a) in its PRESENT physical ("as-is") condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.
 - A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.
 - B. Buyer has the right to inspect the Property and, as specified in paragraph 14B, based upon information discovered in those inspections: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.
 - C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property In order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.

10. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:

- A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 14B. Within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to: (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (iii) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.
- B. Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 14B, complete Buyer Investigations and, either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete Copies of all Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- C. Seller shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's Investigations and through the date possession is made available to Buyer.
- D. Buyer Indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Nonresponsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 11. SELLER DISCLOSURES; ADDENDA; ADVISORIES; OTHER TERMS:
 - A. Seller Disclosures (If checked): Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, complete and provide Buyer with a:

	Seller Property Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form SPQ)	OR	Supplemental Cont	ractual and Statutory Disclosure (C.A.R. Form SSD)
В.	Addenda (if checked):		🖾 Addendum #	(C.A.R. Form ADM)
	Wood Destroying Pest Inspection and Allocation of Cos	t Addend	um (C.A.R. Form WPA)	
·	Purchase Agreement Addendum (C.A.R Form PAA)	· •	Septic, Well and Pr	operty Monument Addendum (C.A.R. Form SWPI)
	Short Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)		Other	
С.	Advisories (if checked):		Buyer's Inspection	Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA)
	Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PAK)		🔀 Statewide Buyer ar	d Seller Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA)
	Trust Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA)		REO Advisory (C.A	.R. Form REO)
D.	Other Terms:			

12. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 14, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report, which shall include a search of the General Index, Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information. The preliminary report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the preliminary report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B.
- B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except: (i) monetary liens of record unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing.
- C. Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or not.
- D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.
- E. Buyer shall receive a CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder in writing and pay any increase in cost.

Buyer's Initials $(\cancel{M/l})$ (



RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 4 OF 8)

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 4 OF 8)

11150

Property Address: PACOIMA, CA 91331

13. SALE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY:

- A. This Agreement is NOT contingent upon the sale of any property owned by Buyer.
- OR B. [] (If checked): The attached addendum (C.A.R. Form COP) regarding the contingency for the sale of property owned by Buyer is incorporated into this Agreement.
- 14. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).
 - A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or ______) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is responsible under paragraphs 4, 6A, B and C, 7A, 9A, 11A and B, and 12A. Buyer may give Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.
 - B. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or ______) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to:
 - (i) complete all Buyer Investigations; approve all disclosures, reports and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property; and
 - (ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory and Lead Disclosures Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 6A.
 - (2) Within the time specified in 14B(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to Buyer's requests.
 - (3) By the end of the time specified in 14B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall, Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in 14A, then Buyer has 5 (or ______) Days After Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in 14B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement.
 - (4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in 14B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to 14C, Buyer retains the right to either (i) in writing remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may not cancel this Agreement pursuant to 14C(1).

C. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:

- (1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP) may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize return of Buyer's deposit.
- (2) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a NBP may cancel this Agreement for any of the following reasons: (i) if Buyer fails to deposit funds as required by 3A or 3B; (ii) if the funds deposited pursuant to 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (iii) if Buyer fails to Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs or terms as required by 3C(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (iv) if Buyer fails to Deliver a letter as required by 3H; (v) if Buyer fails to Deliver verification as required by 3G or 3J; (vi) if Seller reasonably disapproves of the verification provided by 3G or 3J; (vii) if Buyer fails to return Statutory and Lead Disclosures as required by paragraph 6A(2); or (viii) if Buyer fails to sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by paragraphs 3B and 25. In such event, Seller shall authorize return of Buyer's deposit.
- (3) Notice To Buyer To Perform: The NBP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by Seller; and (iii) give Buyer at least 2 (or ______) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time for Buyer to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in 14C(2).
- D. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise specified in a separate written agreement between Buyer and Seller, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (III) assumed all fiability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) contingency or cancellation right; or for inability to obtain financing.
- contingency or cancellation right, or for inability to obtain linancing. E. CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Seller or Buyer may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Seller or Buyer must first Deliver to the other a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE).
- F. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Release of funds will require mutual Signed release instructions from Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. A Buyer or Seller may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign such instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code \$1057.3).
- 15. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain receipts for Repairs performed by others; (II) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.
- 16. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final inspection of the Property within 5 (or ______) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 9; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).
- 17. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Selier as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and other Special assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

Buyer's Initials ($\frac{\mathcal{M}}{\mathcal{D}}$ _)(.



RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 5 OF 8)

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 5 OF 8)

11150 GLENOAKS BLVD. #86 Property Address: PACOIMA, CA 91331

Date: October 1, 2013

- 18. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.
- 19. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS.
- 20. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.
- 21. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 26A.

22. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:

- A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a party and is delivered to and personally received by the other party or that party's authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.
- B. "C.A.R. Form" means the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.
- C. "Close Of Escrow" means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of tille, is recorded.
- D. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, facsimile and electronic.
- E. "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day.
- F. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59PM on the final day.
- G. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur.
- H. "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", means and shall be effective upon (i) personal receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8, regardless of the method used (i.e. messenger, mail, email, fax, other); OR (ii) if checked,
 per the attached addendum (C.A.R. Form RDN).
- I. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law. Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either party to modify or alter the content or integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other.
- J. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.
- K. "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this Agreement.
- L. "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, Copy or any counterpart.
- 23. BROKER COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
- 24. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:
 - A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: 1, 3, 4, 6C, 11B and D, 12, 13B, 14F, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 23, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions upon Escrow Holder's request. To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow.
 - B. A Copy of this Agreement shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or []_
 -). Escrow Holder shall provide Seller's Statement of Information to Title company when received from Seller. Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Holder to accept and rely on Copies and Signatures as defined in this Agreement as originals, to open escrow and for other purposes of escrow. The validity of this Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escrow Holder Signs this Agreement.
 - C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 23 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 23, respectively, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement. Escrow Holder shall immediately notify Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.
 - D. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 2 business days after mutual execution of the amendment.

Buyer's Initials $(\underline{\mathcal{M}})$) (_____).

RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 6 OF 8)

 Seller's Initials (______) (_____)

 Reviewed by ______ Date _____



CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 6 OF 8)

11150

25. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. If the Property is a dwelling with no more than four units, one of which Buyer intends to occupy, then the amount retained shall be no more than 3% of the purchase price. Any excess shall be returned to Buyer. Release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. AT TIME OF THE INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION FOR ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT (C.A.R. FORM RID).

26. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

Buyer's Initials _____/ ____ Seller's Initials _____/

A. MEDIATION: Buyer and Seller agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action. Buyer and Seller also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 26C.

B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:

Buyer and Seller agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. Buyer and Seller also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of residential real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 26C.

"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."

"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION."

الم الحيات المراجعين . 19 - المراجع المراجع . 19 - المراجع .	· · · · · · · ·	 B	uyer's Initials	η_{0}	Seller's Initials	/	· · · · · · · · · ·

- C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:
- (1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; (iii) the filing or enforcement of a mechanic's lien; and (iv) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court. The filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies, shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions.
- (2) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.
- 27. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER:

This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the above confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing.

28. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller.

Buyer's Initials (<u>22) (</u>) (_____)

RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 7 OF 8)

Seller's Initials	()()	Ê
Reviewed by	Date	EQUAL HOS OPPORTUN

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 7 OF 8)

11150 GLENOAKS BLVD. #86 Property Address: PACOIMA, CA 91331

Date: October 1, 2013

29. E	:XPI	RAT of he	ION (DF (OFFE	ER: liv r	This	offe ed k	r sha w Br	alt b	be de	aem 'hv	ied	revo	ke	l and	l th	e de	posit	sha	ll be	retui RAI	mea 77.	d un ap	less	the i	offer	is S	igned	by S	eller	· an	d a C	ору	of the
a	utho	orize	d to	1	eceiv	/e	it,	by	5:0	20	PN	<u> </u>	on	the	<u>`</u>	third		Day	aft	er	this	off	er AN	is / 🗌	si PM	ined on	by	E	Buyer	(or,	, if		check		
Date	1	Ø-	02	-	13												.		E)ate															
BUY							La		Cr		<u>2</u>							ł																	
<u>MAR</u> (Prin	r <u>a</u> t na	DE me)	LA	CRU	Z														(Prin	it na	me)													
(Add	ress	5)							-																						<u></u>				
re	bove ad a] (If	e off and che	er, ag ackno cked)	ree wie SU	s to s dges BJE(seli : rec CT :	the F ceipt o TO A	Prop of a TTA	erty Cop CHE	on by of ED (the f this COU	abo s Ag JNT	ove i gree "ER	term men OFF	sa t,a	nd c nd a	ond uth	iition orize	s, ai Is Br rm C	id a oker :O) i	gree to D DAT	s to t elive ED:	he ra	abo Sigi	ve c ned	onfir Copy	natio to B	n o uye	f age	ncy re	elatio	onsi	hips. I		
SELL														•																					_
(Print	nai								····													ne)													*
(Addi																											······								
REAL	Ec	7.47	E 00	<u>0</u> ¥	th Int	is d ten		nen	t. Co	omp	pleti	on d	of ti	his c	on	firm	atio	on is	not	leg	ally i	requi	ired	l in	orde	er to							crea t con ent; it		
w C	ccep hich BC)	t, or the bein	nt of l Prop	Listin arty Sisti	ig Bi is of ng B	rok fere rok	er's pi ed for er and	roce sale d Co tion	eds e or pope	in are ratu	escr ecipr ing B	row: roca Brok	: (I) al Mi ter, I	the i ILS; c Deci	am or (ara	ount ii) [] tion	sp]{i of l	ecific f che Licen	ed in Icked se a	the i) th nd 7	MLS e an ax ((S, pro nount C.A.F	vid sp R. F	ed (ecifi orm	Coop ed ii DL1	perati n a s n ma	ing B epar iy be	rok ate use	er is a writte ed to c	n agr locun	ticipa eem nent	ant ent tha	of the (C.A. It tax i	е МІ .R. I	LS in Form
Real By Addre	Esta	ite 8	roker	(Lis	ting	Fir	n) <u>M</u> l	EL	WII	<u>'SO</u>	<u>N 7</u>	IND	<u> </u>	SSO	CI	ATE.	<u>s</u>		D	RE	Lic. I	¥				_ DF _ Da	RE Lie	C. #							
Addre Telepi	ss hone	e								ax					_ (City	<u>.</u>		E-n	nail						Sta	ate _			_ Zip	·				
ESCR Escro counte	w He	olde	rackr	iowi	edae	es r	aceipt	tof	NT: a Co	: Эрун	of th		Π.	Sell	ers	: Sta	ten	nent	of In	form	atior	1 and											green),
supple							is and	d the	e ter	ms	of E	iscro	ow ł	Holde	er's	gen	era	il pro	visio	ពន.				•											
Escro																									er al										
Escro By		orae						<u>`</u>			<u> </u>																								
Addre Phone Escro	Fa	x/E-I	nail																1			3 0 7	-1.6												**
Escro	W H	olde	IS HO	ens	ed b	y u	ie Ca		-																										
PRE	SEN	ITAT	ION		OFFE	ER:		Brake	ar or	Des	ignee	e Inil	lials)	Lis	ting	Brc	oker (orese	ente	d this	s offe	r to	Se	ller c	×n			<u> </u>					. (da	ate).
REJ	ECT	ION	OF C	FFE	ER: () Seller':)	No	cou	inlei	r offe	ar is	s bei	ng i	made	a, Th	is ol	ffer w	/as re	ejec	ted	by S	eller	on _							. (da	ate).
2013, (hotocop HIS FO ROVISIO	y mac RM H ON IN T AN	HAS 8 AS 8 ANN APPF	F any c SEEN / SPEC	ther PPR IFIC TE P	neans OVED TRAN ROFE	, inc BY SAC	Iuding 1 THE (TION.	nc. L aosin CALII A RE	inited nite or FORN FORN	Stat com IIA // STA	ies co iputer ASSO/ TE BI	ipyrig rized I CIAT ROKI	pht la forma flow FR K	w (Tit ats. OF F S THE	ie i REAI E PE	7 U.S. _TOR: RSON	Co 600 (1 Cl	de) Io (C.A.FI JALIFI	rbids (.). NC ED T(he ui REI AD	nautito PRESI VISE (rized (ENTAT ON RE	istrit ION AL E	IS N STA	n, dise MADE TE TI	AS T AS T RANS	id tepi O THI ACTIO	oduc E LE NS. I	lion of GAL V F YOU	Ihis for ALIDIT DESIF	m, or Y OR E LE	any AC GAL	DOR T/	Y O X Al	F ANY F ANY DVICE,
R 1 E H B C	RE/ a su	AL ES ubsidi	d and l TATE ary of h Virgi	BUS Ihe C	ines Alifi	s si ORN	HA AS	soc	IATIC) NC) DF Fil	EALT	tor	S®							Rev	ieweo	i by											1	Ð



BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form BIA-A, Revised 10/02)

Property Address: 11150 GLENOAKS BLVD. #86, PACOIMA, CA 91331

("Property").

A. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seller or Brokers. For this reason, you should conduct thorough investigations of the Property personally and with professionals who should provide written reports of their investigations. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.

B. BUYER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. The purchase agreement gives you the right to investigate the Property. If you exercise this right, and you should, you must do so in accordance with the terms of that agreement. This is the best way for you to protect yourself. It is extremely important for you to read all written reports provided by professionals and to discuss the results of inspections with the professional who conducted the inspection. You have the right to request that Seller make repairs, corrections or take other action based upon items discovered in your investigations or disclosed by Seller. If Seller is unwilling or unable to satisfy your requests, or you do not want to purchase the Property in its disclosed and discovered condition, you have the right to cancel the agreement if you act within specific time periods. If you do not cancel the agreement in a timely and proper manner, you may be in breach of contract.

C. SELLER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: Seller is required to disclose to you material facts known to him/her that affect the value or desirability of the Property. However, Seller may not be aware of some Property defects or conditions. Seller does not have an obligation to inspect the Property for your benefit nor is Seller obligated to repair, correct or otherwise cure known defects that are disclosed to you or previously unknown defects that are discovered by you or your inspectors during escrow. The purchase agreement obligates Seller to make the Property available to you for investigations.

D. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as soil stability, geologic or environmental conditions, hazardous or illegal controlled substances, structural conditions of the foundation or other improvements, or the condition of the roof, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, sewer, septic, waste disposal, or other system. The only way to accurately determine the condition of the Property is through an inspection by an appropriate professional selected by you. If Broker gives you referrals to such professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance. You may select any professional of your choosing. In sales involving residential dwellings with no more than four units, Brokers have a duty to make a diligent visual inspection of the accessible areas of the Property and to disclose the results of that inspection. However, as some Property defects or conditions may not be discoverable from a visual inspection, it is possible Brokers are not aware of them. If you have entered into a written agreement with a Broker, the specific terms of that agreement will determine the nature and extent of that Broker's duty to you. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY. IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.

- E. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
 - 1. GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pool/spa, other structural and non-structural systems and components, fixtures, built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property. (Structural engineers are best suited to determine possible design or construction defects, and whether improvements are structurally sound.)
- 2. SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, BOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and cannot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries. (Professionals such as appraisers, architects, surveyors and civil engineers are best suited to determine square footage, dimensions and boundaries of the Property.)
- 3. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms and other infestation or infection. Inspection reports covering these items can be separated into two sections: Section 1 identifies areas where infestation or infection is evident. Section 2 identifies areas where there are conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection. A registered structural pest control company is best suited to perform these inspections.
- 4. SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainage. (Geotechnical engineers are best suited to determine such conditions, causes and remedies.)

The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright © 1991-2004, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Buyer's Initials $(\underline{MD})(\underline{)}$
Seller's Initials () ()
Reviewed by Date

COLLINGUSING APD OF THINKY

BIA-A REVISED 10/02 (PAGE 1 OF 2)

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA-A PAGE 1 OF 2)

L								
Agent: RAUL APONTE	Phone: 818,262,1662	Fax: 818.583.1724	Prepared using zipForm® software					
Broker: Pinnacle Estate Properties, Inc., 10328 Sepulveda Blvd, Mission Hills, CA 91345								

- 5. ROOF: Present condition, age, leaks, and remaining useful life. (Roofing contractors are best suited to determine these conditions.)
- 6. POOL/SPA: Cracks, leaks or operational problems. (Pool contractors are best suited to determine these conditions.)
- WASTE DISPOSAL: Type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to 7.
- sewer, and applicable fees. WATER AND UTILITES; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water 8
- ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other 9. lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel cil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants). (For more information on these items, you may consult an appropriate professional or read the booklets "Environmental Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and Tenants," "Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home" or both.)
- 10. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to earthquake/seismic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood. (A Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer is best suited to provide information on these conditions.)
- 11. FIRE. HAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the Property in a seismic, flood or fire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the availability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect other decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies. (An insurance agent is best suited to provide information on these conditions.)
- 12. BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size. (Such information is available from appropriate governmental agencies and private information providers. Brokers are not qualified to review or interpret any such information.)
- 13. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants; and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Deadbolt or other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements. (Government agencies can provide information about these restrictions and other requirements.)
- 14. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and local Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, self-latching mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property. Compliance requirements differ from city to city and county to county. Unless specifically agreed, the Property may not be in compliance with these requirements. (Local government agencies can provide information about these restrictions and other requirements.)
- 15. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS; PERSONAL FACTORS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.

Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (III) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (Iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (x) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.

By signing below, Buyer and Seller each acknowledge that they have read, understand, accept and have received a Copy of this Advisory. Buyer is encouraged to read it carefully.

Maria De Loz Crv2. Buyer Signature Maria de la CRUZ	/0-02-/3 Date	Buyer Signature	Date
Seller Signature	Date	Seller Signature	Date

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®, REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

BIA-A REVISED 10/02 (PAGE 2 OF 2)

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA-A PAGE 2 OF 2)

Reviewed by

Date

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (Selling Firm to Buyer)

(As required by the Civil Code) (C.A.R. Form AD, Revised 11/12)

(If checked) This form is being provided in connection with a transaction for a leaseholder interest in a dwelling exceeding one year as per Civil Code section 2079.13(j) and (l).

When you enter into a discussion with a real estate agent regarding a real estate transaction, you should from the outset understand what type of agency relationship or representation you wish to have with the agent in the transaction.

SELLER'S AGENT

A Seller's agent under a listing agreement with the Seller acts as the agent for the Seller only. A Seller's agent or a subagent of that agent has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Setter: A Fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Setter.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

- (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
- (b) A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

BUYER'S AGENT

A selling agent can, with a Buyer's consent, agree to act as agent for the Buyer only. In these situations, the agent is not the Seller's agent, even if by agreement the agent may receive compensation for services rendered, either in full or in part from the Seller. An agent acting only for a Buyer has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Buyer: A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Buyer.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

(a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.

- (b) A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties.

An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

AGENT REPRESENTING BOTH SELLER AND BUYER

A real estate agent, either acting directly or through one or more associate licensees, can legally be the agent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer.

In a dual agency situation, the agent has the following affirmative obligations to both the Seller and the Buyer:

(a) A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in the dealings with either the Seller or the Buyer.

(b) Other duties to the Seller and the Buyer as stated above in their respective sections.

In representing both Seller and Buyer, the agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party that the Seller will accept a price less than the listing price or that the Buyer will pay a price greater than the price offered.

The above duties of the agent in a real estate transaction do not relieve a Seller or Buyer from the responsibility to protect his or her own interests. You should carefully read all agreements to assure that they adequately express your understanding of the transaction. A real estate agent is a person qualified to advise about real estate. If legal or tax advice is desired, consult a competent professional.

Throughout your real property transaction you may receive more than one disclosure form, depending upon the number of agents assisting in the transaction. The law requires each agent with whom you have more than a casual relationship to present you with this disclosure form. You should read its contents each time it is presented to you, considering the relationship between you and the real-estate agent in your specific transaction. This disclosure form includes the provisions of Sections 2079.13 to 2079.24, inclusive, of the Civil Code set forth on page 2. Read it carefully. I/WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE AND THE PORTIONS OF THE CIVIL CODE PRINTED ON THE BACK (OR A SEPARATE PAGE).

🛿 Buyer 🗋 Seller 🗌 Landlord 🔲 Ter	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	n	Date _10.07-13
Buyer 🖸 Seller 🗖 Landlord 🗍 Ter	MARIA DE LA CRUZ		Date
Agent	ESTATE PROPERTATES INC.	DRE Lic. # 009	05345
By MM	al Enate Braker (First) DRE Lic. r-Associate) RAUL APONTE	# <u>01185820</u>	Date
	also represents Buyer/Tenant: The mant. nant are represented by different bi Tenant's Agent shall have one AD	rokerage companies: (i) the Listin) form signed by Buyer/Tenant ar	g Agent shall have one AD form signed by nd either that same or a different AD form
Seller/Landlord	Date	Seller/Landlord	Date
The copyright laws of the United S unauthorized reproduction of this form machine or any other means, includ Copyright © 1991-2010, CALIFORNIA ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.	m, or any portion thereof, by photo ling facsimile or computerized for	ocopy mats.	_ Date
AD REVISED 11/12 (PAGE 1 OF 2) DISCLOSU		L	EDVAL ROUST OPPORTUNI
	RE REGARDING REAL ESTAT	TE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP	(AD PAGE 1 OF 2)
Agent: RAUL APONTE Broker: Pinnacle Estate Properties	RE REGARDING REAL ESTAT Phone: 818.262.1662	Fax: 818.583.1724	(AD PAGE 1 OF 2) Prepared using zipForm® softward

CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FRONT)

CIVIL L-DE SECTIONS 2079.24 (2079.16 ADPEAR-, ON THE FRONT) 2079.13 As used in Sections 2079.14 to 2079.24, inclusive, the following terms have the following meanings: (3 'Agent' means a person and caling under provisions of tille 9 (commencing with Section 2235) in a real property transaction, and includes a person who is licensed as a real estate broker under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10130) of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code, and under whose license a listing is executed or an offer to purchase is obtained. (b) 'Associate licensee' means a person who is licensed as a real estate broker or salesperson under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10130) of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code and who is either licensed under a broker or has entered into similar the capacity and an order data as met. Throker angent in contract method, or to any buyer or seller shows and associate licensees who perform as agents of the agent. When an associate licensee owes a duty to any principal, or to any buyer or seller who is not agent, or who seeks the services of an agent in more than a casual, transitory, or preliminary mamer, with the object of entering into a real property transaction. "Buyer" includes vendee or lessee. (d) 'Lust agent' means an agent acting, either agent' means a person who has obtained a listing of real property to acts an agent to room easile, (d) 'Lust agent' means an agent acting, either agent' means a person who has obtained a listing of property to acts an agent the or purchase' means an agent acting, either agent' means any estate specified in the either withing to ege the real property (b) "Othering price" is the amount expressed in dollars specified in an offer to purchase for which the Euyer is the soler and the buyer in a casual to compension. (d) "Listing agent' means any estate specified of the buyens and property to acts as magent be allowed the used in the automaticy contained in Section 10131 (d) the Business and Professions Code. (K) 2079.13 As used in Sections 2079.14 to 2079.24, inclusive, the following terms have the following meanings:

2079.15 In any circumstance in which the seller or buyer refuses to sign an acknowledgement of receipt pursuant to Section 2079.14, the agent, or an associate licensee acting for an agent, shall set forth, sign, and date a written declaration of the facts of the refusal. 2079.16 Reproduced on Page 1 of this AD form.

2079.17 (a) As soon as practicable, the selling agent shall disclose to the buyer and seller whether the selling agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the buyer's agent, exclusively as the buyer's agent, exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and the seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller, the buyer, and the selling agent prior to or coincident with execution of that contract by the buyer and the seller, respectively. (b) As soon as practicable, the listing agent shall disclose to the seller whether the listing agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller and the listing agent prior to or coincident with the execution of that contract by the seller. (c) The confirmation required by subdivisions (a) and (b) shall be in the following form.

(DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY)	is the agent of (check one): \Box the seller exclusively; or \Box both the buyer and seller.
(Name of Listing Agent)	
(DO NOT COMPLETE SAMPLE ONLY)	is the equat of (check one): \Box the buyer exclusively: or \Box the caller exclusively: or

 \Box both the buyer and seller. (Name of Selling Agent if not the same as the Listing Agent)

(d) The disclosures and confirmation required by this section shall be in addition to the disclosure required by Section 2079.14.

2079.18 No selling agent in a real property transaction may act as an agent for the buyer only, when the selling agent is also acting as the listing agent in the transaction.

2079.19 The payment of compensation or the obligation to pay compensation to an agent by the seller or buyer is not necessarily determinative of a particular agency relationship between an agent and the seller or buyer. A listing agent and a selling agent may agree to share any compensation or commission paid, or any right to any compensation or commission for which an obligation arises as the result of a real estate transaction, and the terms of any such agreement shall not necessarily be determinative of a particular relationship. 2079.20 Nothing in this article prevents an agent from selecting, as a condition of the agent's employment, a specific form of agency relationship not specifically prohibited by this article if the requirements of Section 2079.14 and Section 2079.17 are complied with.

2079.21 A dual agent shall not disclose to the buyer that the seller is willing to sell the property at a price less than the listing price, without the express written consent of the seller. A dual agent shall not disclose to the seller that the buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the offering price, without the express written consent of the buyer. This section does not alter in any way the duty or responsibility of a dual agent to any principal with respect to confidential information other than price.

2079.22 Nothing in this article precides a listing agent from also being a selling agent, and the combination of these functions in one agent does not, of itself, make that agent a dual agent.

2079.23 A contract between the principal and agent may be modified or altered to change the agency relationship at any time before the performance of the act which is the object of the agency with the written consent of the parties to the agency relationship.

2079.24 Nothing in this acticle shall be construed to either diminish the duty of disclosure owed buyers and sellers by agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees from liability for their conduct in connection with acts governed by this article or for any breach of a fiduciary duty or a duty of disclosure.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

AD REVISED 11/12 (PAGE 2 OF 2)

Reviewed by ____ Date



DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 2 OF 2)



WOOD DESTROYING PEST INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST ADDENDUM (C.A.R. Form WPA, Revised 11/12)

This is an addendum to the Z California Residential Purc	chase Agreement or 🗆 Other
	("Agreement"), dated <u>October 1, 2013</u> ,
on, property known as 11150 GLENOAKS BLVD. #86,	PACOIMA, CA 91331 ("Property"),
between MARIA	DE LA CRUZ ("Buyer"),
and	("Selier").
 Unless otherwise specified, the Agreement permits the of the inspections the Buyer may obtain is for wood obtained and paid for by Buyer or Seller, Buyer's re covered by the inspection contingency of the Agreeme or other contingency specifically related to a Wood Pes condition described in the Wood Pest Report, even if the 	the Buyer to inspect the property and investigate its condition. One d destroying pests and organisms "Wood Pest Report". Whether eview and approval of a Wood Pest Report would generally be pent. Before Buyer removes or waives the inspection contingency, ast Report, Buyer may cancel the Agreement if dissatisfied with the his Wood Pest Addendum is not made part of the Agreement.
	red as specified in the Agreement, or if checked, Buyer Seller SELLER'S CHOICE, a
registered Structural Pest Control company.	, a
B. The Wood Pest Report shall cover the main buildir and carports, detached decks, the following other shall be and be addressed by the following other shall be addressed by the following other	ing and attached structures and, if checked: detached garages ther structures on the Property:
 a unit in a condominium or other common interest sinterest and any exclusive-use areas being transfer pans on upper level units may not be performed units. C. The Wood Pest Report shall be separated into a conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection (Section 2014). 	Vood Pest Report shall not include roof coverings. If the Property is subdivision, the Wood Pest Report shall include only the separate erred, and shall not include common areas. Water tests of shower illess the owners of property below the shower consent. sections for evident infestation or infection (Section 1) and for Section 2). k recommended to correct "Section 1" conditions described in the
Wood Pest Report and the cost of inspection, entry or infection is discovered.	y and closing of those inaccessible areas where active infestation k recommended to correct "Section 2" conditions described in the
Wood Pest Report if requested by Buyer.	
person identified in C1 shall pay for the cost of entit	as, and Buyer requests inspection of those inaccessible areas, the try, inspection and closing of only those inaccessible areas where hall pay for the cost of entry, inspection and closing of all other
E. Seller shall Deliver to Buyer, prior to Close Of Escro that no infestation or infection is found or that requi to a specific registered Structural Pest Control or pursuant to this Addendum, Seller may choose w	ow, with a written pest control certification ("Certification") showing aired corrective work is completed. If paragraph 2A does not refer company and Seller obtains more than one Wood Pest Report which Wood Pest Report to use as the basis of the Certification I Pest Reports obtained by Seller before Buyer removes any
By signing below, the undersigned acknowledge th Addendum.	hat each has read, understands and has received a copy of this
Date 10-02-13	Date
Buyer Marca De 107 (v.Z.	
Buyer	Seller
including facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright © 2012, CALIFORNIA ASI THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A I TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN AP	ized reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means SSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. F REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE PPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. d to identify the user as a REALTOR®, REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark

مدارية بالمحصور الم



REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® , 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

WPA REVISED 11/12 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

WOOD DESTROYING PEST INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST ADDENDUM (WPA PAGE 1 OF 1)

Reviewed by

Date

	Agent: RAUL APONTE	Phone: 818.262.1662	Fax: 818,583,1724	Prepared using zipForm® software
Broker: Pinnacle Estate Properties, Inc., 10328 Sepulveda Blvd. Mission Hills, CA 91345				
Castle & Cooke Mortgage, LEC

10/2/2013

RE: Maria De La Cruz

PRELIMINARY LOAN QUALIFICATION APPROVAL

Castle & Cooke Mortgage is currently processing a mortgage loan application for the above named borrower(s). We have evaluated credit, assets, income, and employment documentation for the borrower(s). Based on our review of this information, the borrower(s) qualifies for the following loan:

- Sales Price: \$125,000
- Down Payment: \$6,250
- Loan Amount: \$118,750
- Loan Type: Conventional- FNMA

This is not a credit decision, loan approval or commitment.

This-loan is subject to final loan committee approval of the complete submission package, including satisfactory verification of employment, IRS filing, Social Security, property appraisal, title search, and any required supplementary documentation.

Castle & Cooke Mortgage is a residential mortgage banker with financial strength, remarkable integrity and a proven track record of delivering quality home loans. We are a fully approved direct lender for Fannie Mea, Freddie Mac, Ginnie Mae, VA, HUD and USDA.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this transaction or any of our other loan programs.

Sincerely,

Juan C. Barraza Loan Officer jbarraza@castlecooke.com

Castle & Cooke Mortgage LLC 111 North 1st St. Ste. 209, Burbank CA 91502 Tel: (818) 601-2389 Fax: (855) 871-0285



	С	А	L	I	F	Ο	R.	Ν	1	А
2				、 .	~	v A	2005	¥ .	\sim	ж. т

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® For use by Seller or Buyer. May be used for Multiple Counter Offer.

		•	.R. Form CO, Rev	•		
Date	,	October 21, 2013 , at, at, ounter offer to the: California Residential Purchase Ag	Los	Angeles		, California.
This	is a c	counter offer to the: 🛄 California Residential Purchase Ag	reement, 🛄 Counte	r Offer, or 🔲 Other		("Offer"),
	d		<u>11150 GLENOAR</u>	S BLVD #86		("Property")
etw	reen					("Buyer") and
		LOS ANGELES H		MENT		("Seller")
Ι.	TEF A. B. C.	 RMS: The terms and conditions of the above referenced do Paragraphs in the Offer that require initials by all paragraphs in the Offer that require initials by all paragraphs specifically referenced for inclusion in parage Unless otherwise agreed in writing, down payment Offer. 1) Escrow period to be 90 to 120 (2) Physical inspection contingence 3) Loan and appraisal contingencies 	arties, but are not ir raph 1C of this or ar and loan amount(s <u>days by mutua</u> <u>y shall expir</u> es shall expi	itialed by all parties, are enother Counter Offer.) will be adjusted in the s <u>1 agreement from</u> ed <u>17 days from</u> of re 45 days from of	excluded from the finance proportion as offer accept offer accepta offer accepta	in the origina ance nce nce
		4) Buyer is purchasing property a		cupant and shall	occupy resid	ence
		within 5 days from close of es	Crow			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	D.	The following attached supplements are incorporate	d into this Counter	Dffer: 🗌 Addendum No		
		x Los Angeles City Housing Agreen	ient .			
2. 3.	offer prior EXF Buy	HT TO ACCEPT OTHER OFFERS: Seller has the right to r at any time prior to notification of acceptance, as describ- r to Buyer's acceptance and communication of notification PIRATION: This Counter Offer shall be deemed revoked er or Seller to whom it is sent and a Copy of the signe 1 W11son	ed in paragraph 3. If t of this Counter Offer, and the deposits, if a	his is a Seller Counter Offer shall revoke this Counter Of nv. shall be returned unless	Seller's acceptance fer. this Counter Offer i	of another offe
	who	is authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third Day Af e), at AM 🗽 PM. This Count	ter this Counter Offer er Offer may be exec	is made or, (if checked) by uted in counterparts.	October 2	29, 2013
.	not re-	(If checked:) MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Selier is n be the same as in this Counter Offer. Acceptance of the Signed by Seller in paragraph 7 below and a Copy of Mel Wilson	the Counter Offer by the Counter Offer S	Buyer shall not be binding ioned in paragraph 7 is pe	unless and until it is ersonally received by	subsequently
	on Prie	Mel Wilson the third Day after this Counter Offer is made or, (if checke or to the completion of all of these events, Buyer and Selle	ed) by Octo r shall have no duties	ber 29, 2013 (d or obligations for the purcha	ate), at <u>5:00</u> ase or sale of the Pro	AM 🔀 PM. perty.
i.	OFF	ER BUYER OR X SELLER MAKES THIS COUNTER	OFFER ON THE TERM	IS ABOVE AND ACKNOWLE	DGES RECEIPT OF A	COPY.
		ANGEDED RUUDING DEFRIMENT	Date			
.	AC(rece	CEPTANCE: I/WE accept the above Counter Offer (If c pipt of a Copy.				
				······································		
			Date		Time	🗌 AM 🗌 PN
•		TIPLE COUNTER OFFER SIGNATURE LINE: By signin TE TO SELLER: Do NOT sign in this box until after Buy	er signs in paragrap	h 6. (Paragraph 7 applies o	only if paragraph 4 i	s checked.)
]		Date		Time	
			Date		Time	
	ageni is cro agen of th	/) (Initials) Confirmation of Acceptance ter Offer, or that person's authorized agent as specified in t as specified in paragraph 4) on (date) eated when a Copy of Signed Acceptance is personal t (or, if this is a Multiple Counter Offer, the Buyer or Bu is confirmation is not legally required in order to	n paragraph 3 (or, if Ily received by the t uyer's authorized ag	his is a Multiple Counter Of , at he maker of the Counter (ent) whether or not confirm	fer, the Buyer or Buy AM PM. A bindi Offer, or that person ned in this docume	er's authorized ng Agreement n's authorized nt. Completion
		irmation of Acceptance has occurred.		· · · · · · ·		
HIS DEC RAN bis f	FORN QUACY ISACT	ht laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthor csimile or computerized formats. Copyright © 1986-2004, CALIFOR # HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION (Y OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, Y OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, ONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN / available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intenco be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RE	OF REALTORS® (C.A.F A REAL ESTATE BRO APPROPRIATE PROFE), NO REPRESENTATION IS N KER IS THE PERSON QUAL SSIONAL, s a REALTOR®, REALTOR® is	ADE AS TO THE LEGA IFIED TO ADVISE ON	AL VALIDITY OR REAL ESTATE
RI EN BC	Pul RE as	blished and Distributed by: AL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. ubsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 5 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020		Reviewed by	Date	EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
	-	SED 10/04 (PAGE 1 OF 1)				
i U F	15 113	DED 10/04 (FAGE I OF 1)				

Agent:	Melvin Wilson	Phone: 818.993.4606	Fax: 818.534.2307	Prepared using zipForm® so	ftware
Broker	Altera Real Estate Mel Wilson	& Associates 18860 Nordhoff Stre	et Northridge, CA 91324	· · ·	

PRICE OPINION OF



RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT:

11150 Glenoaks Blvd. #86 Pacoima, CA 91331

AS OF:

05/22/2013

BY:

Mel Wilson

RESIDENTIAL BROKER PRICE OPINION

REO# LAHD This BPO is the X Initial 2nd Opini	on 🛄 Updated 📘	Extr. Only DATE 05/22/2013
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11150 Glenoaks Blvd. #86	SALES REPRESEN	TATIVE:
Pacoima, CA 91331	CLIENT NAME	LAHD
FIRM NAME: Altera Real Estate	COMPLETED BY	Mel Wilson
PHONE NO. 818-993-4606	FAX NO.	818-993-3923
EMAIL ADDR: AlteraWilson@gmail.com		
I. GENERAL MARKET CONDITIONS		
Current market conditions: Employment conditions: Market price of this type property has: Market price of this type property has: Declining Decreased X Increased Remained Stable. Estimated percentage of owners vs. tenants in neighborhood: 85 There is a: normal supply over supply X shortag Approximate number of comparable units for sale in neighborhood: No. of competing listings in neighborhood that are REO or Corporate No. of boarded or blocked-up homes:	% in past % in past % owner occupant ge of comparable listin	Stable X Improving Excellent Improving months months months 15 % tenant ngs in the neighborhood.
II. SUBJECT MARKETABILITY		
The subject is anover improvementunder improv Normal marketing time in the area is 95 days. Are all types of financing available for the property?Y Has the property been on the market in the last 12 months?Y To the best of your knowledge, why did it not self?There we distressed condition which caused p Unit Type:single family detached condo	les X No If no,e es No If yes ere offers, problems wit co-op modular onthly or annually	opriate improvement for the neighborhood. explain NEED TO CHECK HOA. s, \$ \$85,000 list price (attach MLS printout) but property was in a ch buyers. mobile home condotel y. Current? Yes No Fee delinquent\$

III. COMPETITI	VE CLOSED SAL	COMPARABLE I		COMPARABLE		001000000101		
		11150 Glenoa		11150 Glenoa		COMPARABLE NUMBER 3 11150 Glenoaks#183		
& LIISU GIENOa 5 Pacoima	KS BIVG. #86	Pacoima	aks #20	Pacoima	IKS #08	Pacoimja	V24T03	
2 11150 Glenoa 5 Pacoima 7 CA 91331		CA 91331		CA 91331		CA 91331		
Proximity to Subject		0.0 mi	REO/CORP X	0.0 mi	REO/CORP	0.0 mi #	EO/CORP	
Sale Price	\$	S	121000	\$	115000	S	127000	
Price/Gross Living Area	\$ Sq.Ft.	\$ 152.78 Sq.Ft.		\$ 134.66 Sq.Ft.		\$ 149.24 Sq.Ft.		
Data Source	MLS/NAT	MLS/NAT		MLS/NAT		MLS/NAT	*****	
Sale Date &		3/22/2013		2/15/2013		3/28/2013		
Days on Market		26 DOM / RI	ΞO	63 DOM /SHO	ORT SALE	21 DOM / ST	ANDARD	
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS	DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION	+{-} Adjustment	DESCRIPTION	+(-) Adjustment	DESCRIPTION	+(-) Adjustmen	
Sales or Financing						1		
Concessions		CASH	0	CASH	0	CASH	(
Location	SUBURBAN	SUBURBAN		SUBURBAN		SUBURBAN		
Leasehold/Fee Simple	FEE SIMPLE	FEE SIMPLE		FEE SIMPLE		FEE SIMPLE		
Site	N/A	N/A	1	N/A		N/A		
View	RES	RES	1	RES		RES		
Design and Appeal	TRAD	TRAD	l	TRAD		TRAD		
Quality of Construction	Q5	Q5	l	Q5		Q5		
Year Built	1988	1988		1988		1988		
Condition	C5	C3	6000	C4	4500	C3	6000	
Above Grade	Total Bdrms Baths	Total Bonns Baths		Total Borms Baths		Total Bdrms Baths		
Room Count	4 1 1.00	4 1 1.00		6 2 2.00	-5000	6 2 2.00	-5000	
Gross Living Area	642 Sq. Ft.	792 Sq. Ft.	-3750	854 Sq. Ft.	-5300	851 Sq. Ft.	-5225	
Basement & Finished	NONE	NONE		NONE		NONE		
Rooms Below Grade	NONE	NONE		NONE		NONE		
Functional Utility	TYPICAL	TYPICAL		TYPICAL		TYPICAL		
Heating/Cooling	FA/CR	FA/CR	1	FA/CR		FA/CR		
Energy Efficient Items	ADEQUATE	ADEQUATE		ADEQUATE		ADEQUATE		
Garage/Carport	2 CAR TAND	2 CAR TAND	-	2 CAR TAND		2 CAR TAND		
Porches, Patio, Deck	NONE	NONE	[NONE		NONE		
Fireplace(s), etc.	NONE	NONE	L L	NONE		NONE		
Fence, Pool, etc.	ASSOC POOL	ASSOC POOL	<u> </u>	ASSOC POOL		ASSOC POOL		
Other	NONE	NONE) 	NONE		NONE		
Net Adj. (total)		X+ -\$	2250	+ x-s	-5800	+ X-\$	-422	
Adjusted Sales Price of Comparable	s between	s	123250	s	109200		12277!	

5 '

REO# LAHD

IV. MARKETING STRATEGY

🗌 As-Is 🗌	Minimal Lender Required Repairs
-----------	---------------------------------

Most Likely Buyer: X Owner occupant investor

V. REPAIRS

Itemize ALL repairs needed to bring property from its present "as is" condition to average marketable condition for the neighborhhood, EVEN IF you selected an "As is" marketing strategy. Check the box next to the repair ONLY if you recommend that we perform the repair for most successful marketing of the property, or leave check box blank if not recommending.

X Repaired

Appliances	\$	Heat and Air	\$
 Carpentry	\$	Plumbing	\$
Flooring	\$	Roof	\$
Paint	\$	Structural	\$
Electrical	\$ []		\$

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL REPAIRS \$

VI. COMPETITI	VE LISTINGS								
ITEM	SUBJECT	COMPARABLE NUME		COMPARABLE NUMBER 2			COMPARABLE NUMBER 3		
🕺 11150 Glenoa	ks Blvd. #86	11150 Glenoaks	#43			aks#141	11150 Glenoaks#186		
% 11150 Glenca 5 Pacoima 8 CA 91331		Pacoima		Pacoim			Pacoin		
		CA 91331		CA 913	the second s		CA 91		
Proximity to Subject		<u>0.0 mi reok</u>	and a subsection of the subsec	0.0 mi		REO/CORP	0.0 m		REO/CORP
List Price	\$	month amountain and a second	15000		\$	119000		\$	124000
Price/Gross Living Area	\$ /Sq.Ft	\$ 134.66/Sg.Ft		\$ 119.7	2 /Sq.Ft		\$ 122.	89/Sq.Ft	
Data Source	MLS/NAT	MLS/NAT		MLS/NA	ΔT		MLS/N	AT	
VALUE ADJSTMENTS	DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION +(-) A	djustment	DESCRIF	PTION	+(-) Adjustment	DESCF	RIPTION	+(-) Adjustment
Sales or Financing									1
Concessions		SHORT SALE		SHORT	SALE		HUD		
Days on Market		25 DOM		5 DOM			22 DO	M	1
Location	SUBURBAN	SUBURBAN		SUBURE	BAN	1	SUBUR	BAN	
Leasehold/Fee Simple	FEE SIMPLE	FEE SIMPLE		FEE SI	MPLE]	FEE S	IMPLE	
Site	N/A	N/A	*****	N/A]	N/A		
View	RES	RES		RES]	RES		1
Design and Appeal	TRAD	TRAD		TRAD			TRAD		
Quality of Construction	05	Q5	~~~~	Q5			Q5		
Year Built	1988	1988		1988			1990	*******	1
Condition	C5	C4	4500	C4		4500	C4		4500
Above Grade	Total Bdrms Balhs	Total Bdrms Baths		Total Bdrms	Baths	1	Total Borms	Baths	
Room Count	4 1 1.00	6 2 2.00	-5000	6 2	2.00	-5000	6 2	2.00	
Gross Living Area	642 Sq. Ft.	854 Sq. Fl.	~5300	994	Sq. Ft.	-8800	100	9 Sq. Ft.	-9175
Basement & Finished	NONE	NONE		NONE		Į	NONE		1
Rooms Below Grade	NONE	NONE		NONE			NONE		
Functional Utility	TYPICAL	TYPICAL		TYPICA	<u>ال</u>	1	TYPIC	AL	(anter
Heating/Cooling	FA/CR	FA/CR		FA/CR		1	FA/CR		}
Energy Efficient Items	ADEOUATE	ADEQUATE		ADEQUA	TE	1	ADEQU	ATE	1
Garage/Carport	2 CAR TAND	2 CAR TAND			TAND			ATT	1
Porches, Patio, Deck	NONE	NONE		NONE		1	NONE		}
Fireplace(s), etc.	NONE	NONE		NONE			NONE		1
Fence, Pool, etc.	ASSOC POOL	ASSOC POOL		ASSOC	POOL]	ASSOC	POOL	}
Other	NONE	NONE		NONE		1	NONE		İ
Net Adj. (total)		+ X-s	-5800		x_s	-9300	1+	x _\$	-4675
Adjusted Sales Price of Comparable			09200		s	109700		s	119325

VII. THE MARKET VALUE

(The value must fall within the range indicated by the adjusted Sales Price of the Comparables. Place the most weight on those comparables that are recent, in closest proximity, and with the fewest overall adjustments. Never average values.)

Suggested List Price

Market Value

\$ 114,000

REPAIRED

AS IS

VIII. COMMENTS

\$ 120,000 \$ 125,000 (Include specific positives / negatives, special concerns, encroachments, easements, water rights, environmental concerns, flood zones, etc. Check the box if additional comments are continued in Case Comments in AMN or on Page 3 of this report.)

\$ 119,000

QUALITY C	ODE: Q5	= AVI	ERAGE						······································	
CONDITION	CODES:	C3 =	GOOD	/ C4	=	FAIR	/ C	<u>></u> =	POOR	
			······							
					,				······	

Page 2 of 3

Subject Property Add	ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ress: 11150 Glenoaks Blvd. #86	Pacoima, CA 91331	Та 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Page 3 ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

, **'**

PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY Subject Address: 11150 Glenoaks Blvd. #86, Pacoima, CA 91331



PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY



PHOTOGRAPHS OF COMPARABLE SALES



PHOTOGRAPHS OF COMPARABLE LISTINGS



LOCATION MAP























